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1. Introduction

il

In order to keep track of the public’s
awareness of the intellectual property
rights, the Intellectual Property Department
(IPD) has been conducting annual surveys
on Public Awareness of Intellectual
Property Rights (IPR) Protection since
1999. The previous surveys were
conducted in June 1999, August 2000,
2001, 2002 and November 2003. The
IPD had commissioned Mercado Solutions
Associates Ltd. to conduct the sixth round
survey among the general public in 2004.
The key objectives of the survey are:

e To examine current level of public
awareness of protection of intellectual
property rights;

* To benchmark the IPD’s work on public
education on intellectual property; and

* To compare changing patterns of public
attitudes towards Intellectual Property
(IP) Rights over the past five years.

The survey was conducted by means of

deploying the telephone interviewing
method. In total, 1 214 individuals aged
15 and above were successfully

enumerated between 11 November and 20
November 2004. The response rate of
the survey was 60.4% (details of the
enumeration results were summarized in
Appendix 1). Based on the achieved
sample size, the degree of precision for the
proportion estimation would be +2.81% at
95% confidence level. Data collected
from the survey were adjusted to align with
the sex-age distribution of the population
(based on data of mid-2003 from Census
and Statistics Department) such that
findings of the survey were representative
of the opinions / views of the whole
population aged 15 and above. The
sample and population distribution were
summarized in Appendix 2.
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2. Detailed Findings
= RIS R

21 Knowledge and Attitudes toward Intellectual Property Rights
e T e

211 Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights

S M

Similar to the previous surveys, people ==
were first asked about the rights they
thought IP Rights referred to. It was
observed that people mainly thought of IP
Rights referred to “copyright / copyright

piracy” (48.6%), followed by “patent”
(15.7%), “trademark / trademark
counterfeiting” (12.0%) and “invention or

creation” (9.4%).
consistent with
(Table 1)

The findings were quite
the previous surveys.

When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those aged below 50
(79.6%) and the working people (78.6%)
tended more to be able to give an answer.
Furthermore, the higher the education level
and monthly personal income of the
people, the more they were able to give an
answer as well. (Table 2)

VLRI g
E%% fﬂﬁ&% ] i B
AR T Fol?%mﬁf AURL T4y /
g, (48.6%) 175 L i (15.7%)
i 1) (12.0%) b T RPI
©4%) - (3 1)
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Table 1: Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights (Spontaneous mention)
- SPHEEIVREH (2E A [BE)

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
()  (B) (B) (B) (B) (%)

Copyright / Copyright piracy
Aot | S

Patent

48.6 42.7 41.3 41.3 32.8 31.1

15.7 10.4 5.9 10.8 9.2 6.4

TfﬂH@

rademark / Trademark counterfeiting
Fiyfe |

Invention or creation

E [ =

Self interest

(it~ F{J4k

Property rights

) R e

Interest of publishers

I

12.0 7.7 3.3 22 3.4 3.1

94 10.9 10.2 6.0 8.2 9.3

26 1.6 - - - -

2.6 0.6 0.6 0.9 23 0.7

2.5 1.5 - - - -

Privacy
7 i 2.4 2.5 1.9 14 0.7 04
Human rights / Civic rights
S S 21 1.2 1.9 1.3 2.0 1.9
Compliance with the laws
S 1.3 0.2 - - - -
Design
P = 1.2 1.8 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.7
i
Protection of culture 192 16 ) ) ) )
SERTBANY [N | |
Personality rights
RN 0.7 1.0 - - - -
(it~ f o
Right of production

o 0.6 15 - - - -
il S
Consumer’s rights
S ; 0.6 0.8 - - - -
T it
Rights of professionals 06 03 ) ) ) )

%ikﬂW@ﬁ
Freedom of speech
A

wnership
et
Environment protection
REEF 1R
Don’t know /Hard to say
TR /PSS

0.4 0.3 0.8 0.1 0.4 0.4

0.1 - - - - -

275 30.9 28.0 32.1 35.7 39.6

Sample

. 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bk

Note : The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers

7§ PSR R A R T3 A A 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -3- December 2004
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Table 2: Knowledge about Intellectual Property Rights — Bivariate analysis
%2 %jﬁp[la&@@j@:%n%& - ST

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR g PP HER TS flat * 2 P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 2R Sec *EJJF‘/ T OER < - >
il £2 <30 30-49 >50 rj™~ o s rpe e d ~+4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
f?')}f;,f’bg_'\",ei’;”er 731 718 796 796 571 498 731 907 786 649 677 772 907
>R
Don't know / hard to say
T | 269 282 204 204 429 502 269 93 214 351 323 228 93
;‘;‘Qp'e 581 634 289 539 385 237 707 269 665 550 777 302 129
=
X2 0.290 66.361* 106.089** 28.448* 33.710*

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

People were asked on different situations
whether they thought the act was an
infringement of IP rights. These situations

(120 RS IREL
L S B

included: a. g Fg ﬁ”}{"gﬁ 23 ;:%ﬁ E

a. Selling pirated CD / DVD / VCD or b ﬁ %ﬁﬁﬁi‘:ﬁ”ﬂﬁ i
computer software / game; C. TSR G > Sivee ey MP3 =0 i 20

b. Buying pirated CD / DVD / VCD or H’efﬁj—“ v
computer software / game; d. EEFF &l &‘?Fﬁf,ﬁk}ﬁwﬁﬁ, :

c. Buying a genuine CD and then convert ¢ i k}{‘f CREERR-T A Al
to MP3 for uploading to Internet for @FF” e
sharing with other people; P T TR TR -

d. Buying counterfeit goods; f f‘l‘/;ﬁjm %:%%IEJ/ I [EELET [Y’E‘?

e. A businessman put a famous foreign U I
trademark on his product; g. }{, o L#gﬁf\ [ F SR ?é[f %“'E‘HJ ;

f. A student photocopies a whole h. riﬂfﬁ i MP3 Y F{T‘%%}
reference book for the purpose of B S SREAGFTHE R 7v
revision; i F fﬁfﬁ Fh#E MP3 / J / FZETQ'%}

g. Someone copies licensed software SR GRE S A J_m #h o
from his office and brings it home for i
use;

h. Someone visits newsgroup / websites
and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends;
and

i. Someone visits newsgroup / websites
and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for
sharing purpose.

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -4 - December 2004
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It was observed that findings were
consistent with the previous surveys, most
of the people still considered the acts of
selling (96.7%) / buying (88.7%) pirated CD
/ DVD / VCD or computer software / game
as an infringement of IP rights.
Furthermore, more than 70% considered
the acts of “a businessman put a famous
foreign trademark on his product” (86.7%),
‘buying  counterfeit goods”  (85.7%),
“someone visits newsgroup / websites and
download MP3 / movies e-books / games
and upload them to Internet for sharing
purpose” (79.4%), “buying a genuine CD
and then convert to MP3 for uploading to
Internet for sharing with other people”
(77.2%), “someone copies licensed
software from his office and brings it home
for use” (73.3%) and “someone Vvisits
newsgroup / websites and download MP3 /
movies e-books / games and share the files
with friends” (71.5%) were infringement of
IP rights. On the other hand, relatively few
people considered “a student photocopies a
whole reference book for the purpose of
revision” (57.9%) as an infringement of IP
rights.

When comparing with the previous survey
findings, the percentages of people whom
were able to identify the situations have
infringed the IP rights were increased
steadily, except for the situation of “a
businessman put a famous foreign
trademark on his product’. Also, it is
noteworthy that more people considered
‘buying a genuine CD and then convert to
MP3 for uploading to Internet for sharing
with other people” as a situation has
infringed the IP rights. (Table 3)

ﬁmﬁ@ S PUSRAL, l’"ﬁ%ﬂﬁ%m
LT (96.7%) [ORART (88.7%) 1

A E‘%ip& %ﬁ?ﬁi‘l’#ilg I I A AR
£ o [P ,fj Jﬂ“’?‘yﬂ) M = F;{zjﬂl, f
fiess [awré b {1 1O ) (86.7%) -
FEQIZF F[Uﬂ‘l&uiflyr’p?ljpu 85 7% r4 M
A EE M /qgu/£4f /b‘"
5 i *E"'ﬁ F*E&J 79.4%) ~ FEEFF
THY AR > JRiEEE MP3 & i kﬁ’”ﬁf} =
7y | (77.2%) ~ r}l"’ N ﬁ%’?ﬁf« FFHG - =
% ’I'EI“JJ (73. 3%) 7v F*J * rjwﬁj L}
MP3/ Fufﬁ& / _jr:“" ?[TF / 1{5__};& lﬂ%@uj]

| (71. 5%)@9”{%@&&4@ T
rbiei}t{gjfmge—-};é;t JH IRERHE ljﬂfﬂ %
Mo (57.9%) AR ERIE D S A AL
(7 HIGH I A o

S ﬁ'r~ﬁlj%$7[~‘EIF“ s R Pt [ES&IFF?
b it 'ﬂ@ﬁ 2 =S PR
ERESIE T %158 ?j W E P 57 F*-F—dﬁ o= SandD IF~
91 - {9 M RLE RIS SR A "R
M e JRECGEEL MP3 & i MESR BN A
LRI EARE o (F3)
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights
L BLR RS e A

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(o)  (B)  (B)  (R) (%) (%)

Selling pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game
r & i l'i. %ﬁﬁ#ﬁ%l&gﬁq’qﬁf{ |-JF

ifs 967 945 959 945 941 92.8
No

13 17 27 19 15 30
TR

Don’t know /Hard to say

T | 1.9 3.8 1.5 3.6 4.4 4.2

Sample 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bt

Buying pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game
FE YA %ﬁgﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ

gfs 887 821 803 768 705 614
No 64 95 104 134 159 2238

Don’t know /Hard to say

T | 49 8.3 9.3 9.7 135 1568

%ample 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
BA

Buying a genuine CD and then convert to MP3 for
uploading to Internet for sharing with other people

FE Ty AR o SRl MP3 (- Foaf F El

;\fs 772 66.3 - - - -
No
9.5 1.3 - - - -
ThL
Don’t know /Hard to say
LR /R 134 225 - - - -
Domele 1214 1 231 - - - -

Bt

Buying counterfeit goods

[V €T S g i
Yes

FL
No

T

Don’t know /Hard to say

I écp{g [t =AY

857 837 803 730 712 6338

8.1 8.0 16 149 167 225

6.2 8.3 8.1 121 121 13.7

Sample 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
B
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -6 - December 2004

KB E L R 2004 & 12 £
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights (con’t

# 3 - RLARER | A EE ()
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
R)  (R) () (B) (B) (%)

A businessman put a famous foreign trademark on his

product
— (T SR T P B AR e T i
;\fs 86.7 87.3 88.1 88.5 87.5 84.9
No
6.2 4.2 44 4.1 4.3 6.5
AL

Don’t know /Hard to say

T | 72 85 75 73 82 86

Sample

. 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bk

A student photocopies a whole reference book for the
purpose of revision
~ (WS R R SRR (SHEE T NE AR

;\fs 57.9 53.7 49.3 453 47.9 40.0
No

33.5 34.1 37.3 42.3 37.2 48.8
ThL

Don’t know /Hard to say

T | 8.6 12.2 13.4 124 14.9 11.3

Sample

. 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bk

Someone copies licensed software from his office and
brings it home for use

AT BT SR

;\fs 73.3 68.4 71.0 64.6 64.5 61.2
No

19.2 18.0 16.9 22.8 18.7 22.2
T

Don’t know /Hard to say

T | 7.5 13.5 121 12.7 16.8 16.6

Sample 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1009
Bt
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -7- December 2004

KB E L R 2004 & 12 £
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Table 3: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights (con’t

# 3 - AR A EE ()
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
R)  (R) () (B) (B) (%)

Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download
MP3/movies/e-books/games and share the files with

friends
] " T AE M/ TR AR - SRS R
gs 715 - - - - -
#‘}é 167 - - - - -
Don’t know /Hard to say 118
TR [ PSS : ) ) ) ) )
§$p|e 1214 - - ; ; ;
Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download
MP3/movies/e-books/games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose
P R MPS/%EI FEEAS - GRS A
o j T
R
gs 794 - - - - -
#‘}é 10.1 - - - - -
Don’t know /Hard to say 106
TR [ PSS : ) ) ) ) )
§$p|e 1214 - - ; ; ;

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

ﬁ% DR r+rﬁ,, » (HHIAEAYE 153 FREAIES 275 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -8- December 2004
KB E L R 2004 & 12 £
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Demographics analysis:

Those working people (99.5%) tended
more to consider that “selling pirated
CD / DVD / VCD or computer software /
game” as an infringement of IP rights.
Females (91.7%), those aged 30 — 49
(92.9%) and the working people
(92.3%) tended more to consider
“buying a genuine CD and then convert
to MP3 for uploading to Internet for
sharing with other people” as an
infringement of IP rights.

Females (93.6%) tended more to
consider “buying counterfeit goods” as
an infringement of IP rights.

Females (95.0%) and those non-
working people (95.0%) tended more to
consider “a businessman put a famous
foreign trademark on his product” as an
infringement of IP rights.

Those with monthly personal income of
$20,000 or above (81.4%) and the
older the age of the people, the more
they tended to consider “a student
photocopies a whole reference book for
the purpose of revision” as an
infringement of IP rights.

Females (82.2%), those aged 30 — 49
(83.2%), those with primary education
level or below (86.3%) and the higher
the monthly personal income of the
people, the more they tended to
consider “someone copies licensed
software from his office and brings it
home for use” as an infringement of IP
rights.

Those working people (83.3%), the
lower the education level and the older
the age of the people, the more they
tended to consider “someone visits
newsgroup / websites and download
MP3 / movies / e-books / games and
share the files with friends” as an
infringement of IP rights.

Those aged 30 or above (about 91% -
92%), the working people (93.2%) and
those with monthly personal income of
$10,000 - $19,999 (93.9%) tended
more to consider “someone Vvisits

JTIJJ v PN i

TN (99.5%) ﬂﬁ F“ﬁg |
e N
-

b (91.7%) ~ FigfiF 30 — 49 &
(92.9%) W 71 % (92.3%) v ~ 4 F
E‘LITJ?JE@FEEIFE%ﬁE%,/]#&@% MP3
T, R
1% (93.6%) F if;#ﬁ AR
AHET Fﬂf[‘/rﬁf}u i[;j J{'%E}E@

1% (95.0%) MIZERT (95.0%) fv *
d EJﬂF!Hﬂ?F "~ iy *;—lf] il
EY It B b 1 T il ﬂ[;
’”;I'%E*F@

fid ~ = F] = 7+ % $20,000 F &) -
(81 4%) K F :TEI@J\F[LJ L4 ,—EJHE[JPL@_IJ

[T L B [
E[EI:{£77 [y EI Jilgﬁjﬂl%
o (82.2%) « Fig T 30 — 49 i

(83.2%) ~ [ FHEAI] ™ (86.3%) W
ff ~ 5 5 g mk4aﬁm#m?
B TR 23 Fl A P B S T 2 kLR
I HIGH AR -

2 N A (83.3%) F Al N M SR
B L FRER )
EhER MP3/h-f5J/ P Ui
FZ& Wlé'fp s H Ji@”ﬂ'%g@
F gt 30 pypy ] - (79 91% - 92%) ~ 7
Ho(982%) Wit E K|y 7
$10,000 - $19,999 (93.9%) fiv * 4 -
HE Fﬂﬂg“t r“‘J b TA E A MP3
“15{/ Lf T R I NEA E/\vﬁf}
FT E&J RLEPIAEREAE o (K 4)
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newsgroup / websites and download
MP3 / movies / e-books / games and
uploads them to Internet for sharing
purpose” as an infringement of IP
rights. (Table 4)

Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights — bivariate analysis
*4: i:?ﬁ?if“ P [ B i — SSRCEIT AT

Selling pirated CD/DVD/VCD or computer software/game
S EARYA fRE FRCFE

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
1ESi]l F g Y i it ~ 5 F] s
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J??»p‘ Sec KEJJF\} T ZER < - >
b3 k3 <30 30-49 =50 I~ i M- ! 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (k) ) (6) (k) (%) () (%) ) (%) () (%) (%)

;js 991 982 979 991 986 987 988 981 995 976 982 100.0 984
No

09 18 21 09 14 13 12 19 05 24 18 - 16
AL
Sample 573 618 289 532 360 227 694 270 657 533 761 295 128
B4
X2 1847 1823 0.718 8.718™ 5.445

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Buying a genuine CD and then convert to MP3 for uploading to Internet for sharing with other people
BITAY A - Ri= sl MP3 f# * L iR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
]I -+ gy P HER T f & = Pl
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J»??ﬁ‘/ Sec ’k;éjl ﬁ§ T ZER < - >
bl K2 <30 30-49 =50 I SIS = M4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 86.3 917 832 929 883 906 894 870 923 851 872 922 916
No | 137 83 168 7.1 17 94 106 130 77 149 128 738 8.4
DAL
)f&‘igple 518 533 273 478 300 180 625 246 594 457 658 268 119
=
X2 8.011* 17.131* 1.586 13.599** 5.654

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -10 - December 2004
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights

— bivariate analysis (con’t)
Fo 4 R P IBEM - ST ()

Buying counterfeit goods

PR P £

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
jE3]l =i il 7 HEZE T it = = F g
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZETRE < - >
) t <30 30-49 =50 IJ*™ - ! 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) )  (0) Gk (%) (%) (%) ) (k) (%) (%) (%)
;js 888 936 891 915 928 924 922 880 912 915 924 884 907
No
112 64 109 85 72 76 78 120 88 85 76 116 93
S
:;;ple 545 594 285 507 347 223 666 250 622 517 739 285 108
S
X2 8.235" 2.710 4.424 0.039 4.165

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

A businessman put a famous foreign trademark on his product

il el A Rt ) Nl D S SRS 3 i
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
&3] F gy TN HEETR flot ~ = Efys
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J»??ﬁ‘/ Sec ’k;éjlﬁ T O ZERS < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 ) i PR ~A 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 915 950 945 924 939 932 934 932 920 950 942 918 915
No
8.5 50 55 7.6 6.1 6.8 6.6 6.8 8.0 5.0 58 8.2 8.5
1A
Sample 53 596 274 511 342 207 668 251 623 504 722 281 117
et
X2 5.393* 1.546 0.014 4.214* 2.531
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -11 - December 2004
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights

— bivariate analysis (con’t)

F4: RLARE) ISP A - SRR ()

A student photocopies a whole reference book for the purpose of revision

- Wt S YY) (SRR R )
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR g PP MR T flat * 2 P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
A ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I o R R *<4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 641 627 570 620 704 662 617 654 643 622 616 602 814
g?i'_ 359 373 430 380 296 338 383 346 357 378 384 398 186
:;;ple 53 571 270 505 335 216 637 257 613 497 706 279 118
S
X2 0.244 12.309** 1.959 0.522 18.579**

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Someone copies licensed software from his office and brings it home for use

B i ] L el e ]
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
eS| =+ g P HEER flt * = F st
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J%ﬁ‘/ Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
) ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I~ i rje o A d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 760 822 710 832 799 863 756 831 808 770 770 820 86.2
g?ﬂ 240 178 290 168 2041 137 244 169 192 230 230 180 138
:;;ple 551 573 279 501 343 205 663 255 635 488 704 289 123
S
X2 6.456* 16.500** 14.086** 2.338 7.127%
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -12 - December 2004
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Table 4: Whether consider the following situations have infringed the IP rights
— bivariate analysis (con’t
#4: ﬁ?\[n‘%‘it B I SR AR - SSRRCE T ()

Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download MP3/movies/e-books/games and share the files with
friends

* ?i;ﬂ'ﬁl*j‘ il MP3/TF%}%IJ///F I%t r‘lgl s IH{I&‘IH % H

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
eS| =+ gy S MRS T (R R
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I i - o= 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
;js 814 808 714 829 871 898 808 753 833 783 809 831 794
No 186 192 286 171 129 102 192 247 167 217 191 169 206
AL
Sample 517 553 280 473 37 186 641 243 599 471 685 272 107
B
X2 0.063 25.443* 14517 4.238* 0.897

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Someone visits newsgroup/websites and download MP3/movies/e-books/games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose

"ol E A MPS/H EJ,/‘ l% Bait Ly > e iS5 A

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR g P MR flat * = P
Primary 'J Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | EH Sec &gﬁ& T ZETR < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 Iy o= I A ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

) (k) Ch) (k) (%) (%K) (k) (%) () Ck) (o) (%) (%)

;js‘ 903 873 806 914 921 899 897 857 932 830 865 939 893
No 97 127 194 86 79 101 103 143 68 170 135 641 107
AL

;‘;‘Qp'e 527 558 284 486 315 179 648 258 616 470 683 277 121
oK.

X2 2521 25 523+ 3.264 27.831* 10.624*

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -13 - December 2004
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2.1.2 Whether consider necessary to protect Intellectual Property Rights

B e

Similar to the last year's study, a great == =& [1Y g‘, & J\Sﬁ GEEENES
majority (95.7%) of the people considered (95.7%) Jbﬂl%@%f@ e HHE AT E|
that it was very / quite necessary to protect =R TU%\%, Pt {1 2.1% A~ AR
the IP rights in Hong Kong, only 2.1% Ei,” 2.3% FA A | LT -
considered the opposite and 2.3% (. '5) J ' i L
declared “don’t know / hard to say” on this ‘-

issue. (Table 5)

Table 5: Whether consider necessary to protect IP rights
# 5 RLAREVHE TR O E] (U

2004 2003
(%) (%)
(a) Very necessary
E,E\E?J%:,El 44.0 38.9
(b) Quite necessary
(c) Quite unnecessary
W T 1.7 1.5
(d) Not necessary at all
DSt 0.4 0.6
(e) Don’t know /Hard to say 23 56
L | |
Very / qwte necessary (a+b)
nge unnecessary / not necessary at all (c+d) 21 29
CERN 3=F},l I F=7 3=F;1 . .
Sample
. 1214 1 231
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ DR FTF'“ Ao (AR o3 FSRATES T2 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -14 - December 2004
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those working people
(98.8%), the older the age and the higher
monthly personal income of the people,
the more they tended to consider it very /
quite necessary to protect IP rights in
Hong Kong. (Table 6)

CIFTRIERR AT SRR (98.8%) zn;
A EL AR

]ngt iﬁ'%if?%dp%ﬂfﬁ | HEE ﬁjz]‘eg/
Z[WE - (% 6)

Table 6: Whether consider necessary to protect IP rights — bivariate analysis

36 ¢ Rl A F AR MR T H (R — SRR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
1551 F & PR [l flaf ~ & Py
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J‘%ﬂ»ﬁ‘} Sec ‘\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELE < - >
bl + <30 30-49 =50 I R = A4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very / quite necessary
?Ef’?J%TTE}I | HE
= 4 979 979 91 979 1000 987 971 989 988 968 971 99.0 100.0
Bijite unnecessary / Not
necessary atall
LN e
HHFZ,I 2.1 21 4.9 21 13 29 1.1 1.2 3.2 2.9 1.0
Sample
e 565 622 287 528 371 223 699 266 653 533 760 291 129
X2 0.002 18.663* 3.616 5.488* 6.660"

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Among those who considered it was
necessary to protect the IP rights, close to
70% of them considered the reason of
necessity to protect IP rights was to
‘protect the interest of inventors /
encourage creativity” (68.2%), followed by
“protecting the interests of manufacturers /
genuine I[P right owners” (34.3%) and
‘protecting private property” (14.3%).
These findings were consistent with the
previous surveys’ results.

Furthermore, findings have shown that
more people were able to mention the
reasons why it is necessary to protect IP
rights when compared with the previous
surveys. (Table 7)

AR B ]

TN ﬁ%%%%%@%wﬁw
FLT REEEA S A ﬁ?’]ﬁ@ﬂltj(&; 2%) -
F ;\i_ i El 4 éf: I’F? L#}:Pg FF? H J%”ﬁ A

(34.3%) ® A CHR  (14.3%) < i)
PR IR LR ORI AR, -

I I R e )
S J‘JF SR E el LRI A AR R
[ (?‘« 7)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.
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Table 7: Reasons why it is necessa

to protect IP Rights (Spontaneous mention

271 F SRR VR (28R ()
2004 2003 2002 2001
(%) (%) (%) (%)
Protect the interest of inventors / Encourage creativity
WA~ Fl ﬁ?'%ﬁ@,ﬂ[”ﬁ 68.2 55.1 53.0 54.7
Protect the interests of manufacturers/ genuine IP right owners
o I N 34.3 26.9 17.0 10.1
(e 3 i e o] I e
Protect private property
J g, 14.3 10.5 28 0.7
LA~
Ensure faimess
I 4 ) - -
i 2~ 8 53
For the sake of morality / Incorrect to infringe IP rights
SS9 oA 8s 00
So that people do not use pirated / counterfeit products
Fight against those infringed the IP rights 4.0 29 ) )
PRI T 8 - -
Protect Hong Kong’s international image
3.7 2.7 4.0 7.5
(LR RS 4
Protect Hong Kong's software industry
oo 25 0.9 1.3 2.8
A VI T
Protect Hong Kong's film industry 29 18 ) )
MR R R : :
Enhance Hong Kong's long term economic development
I I S D 2. . 2.7 .
 FI MR L o 30 >3
The current situation of pirating is too serious 20 08 ) )
A I B ' '
Protect those who bought genuine goods 19 10 ) }
R T ET ] S A ' '
Fight agamst crime / Safeguard law and order
e I},Tjr%g X’Jé%ﬁd/ 1.7 1.3 0.6 0.6
Protect Hong Kong's record industry 192 10 ) )
(LR MY 3 A - -
Protect living standard of the next generation 07 11 ) )
P~ (O | |
Ensure quality of products
ot .y 0.5 1.5 0.7 0.3
P .S e 1 T
Encourage foreign companies investing in HK 0.1 ) ) )
S B 2 il Y |
Sample
1162 1140 1006 1018
B
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ%t : gdf@?ﬁﬁ?jﬁﬁ LR~ |[a{F>sza P FI5] Eﬁ?ﬂﬂlﬁ%’?*ﬁ? 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -16 - December 2004
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Among the 2.1% of the people who were T+ 2.1% ZE §=§,I Hé\%ip%;ﬁ: Map A
considered not necessary to protect IP [, pyffhl;ts— »EJF ké“t FR WY
rights, they were further asked their reasons RS B 5 r;llujlﬁq I/HI £ 46. (U §J@,,

T
of having such belief. It was observed that %Eug NE] A sy [/_ (33. 8%)

N

46.0% of them considered “genuine goods [,
too expensive”, about one-third (33.8%) P E%FF? /OL%FF?E?L{%#\@J HE '
considered “manufacturers / genuine IP - (202/°) B AT 7[:7[ il
right owners make too much money”, [EJ®%H571V~" (9. 9%) th"'rfJT'gglﬁ
another one-fifth (20.2%) considered “Hong Vi {Eff "ZFH SHTERIAY ) e ag i b A TR
Kong people don't know invention or E"ZFE‘, FEaY—- @I o (% 8)
creation” and one-tenth (9.9%) considered

‘lower price of genuine goods will fight

against the infringement”. All  these

constituted to 1% or less of the general

public. (Table 8)

Avy
el

Table 8: Reasons why not necessary to protect IP rights (Spontaneous mention)
2 8 : THEIWNEPTRE VRN (TS [BE)

Among all
persons who
considered it is Among all
unnecessary general public
ﬁ:tq&——gl]&u I ;%’F‘ﬂj%}'
4 R RUALEY
(%) (%)

Genuine goods too expensive
g ag : 46.0 1.0
A EiE

Manufacturers / Genuine IP right owners make too much money

B YA TN L 338 0.7
Hong Kong people don’t know invention or creation 20.2 04
i T A | '
Lower price of genuine goods will fight against the infringement 99 02
LA T S B0t | |
Sample

25 1 214
(EX

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers
ﬁ%t : pmﬂﬂz?ﬁ:ﬁ TR 20 F{;t 153 &mﬂ@\;g&% 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -17 - December 2004
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2.1.3  Whether consider the current situation of IP Rights infringement in Hong
Kong is serious

?Irﬁ,gtﬁ,fﬁupaj: LH (YIS R ;@p Ny f?fﬁd%ﬁ,l

Similar to the previous studies, about three =2['] ’r}r[ ! g‘ﬁ FoadE Pyl = (76.0%) v
quarters (76.0%) of the people considered * - = t@%&ﬁﬂj??ﬁ (5 1S o A u[ﬁjﬁd—’[—;

the infringement of IP rights in Hong Kong = Fi o [UF] 17.3% i~ 128 r%
was very / quite serious. Only 17.3% of W ) k2 7 o (R 9) eI
the people considered the situation not i -

serious / completely not serious.

(Table 9)

«_

Table 9: Whether consider the current situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong is serious

2.9 : FUAZ TR A R A

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

(a) Very serious

jﬁg,g%fj 26.4 19.5 17.8 17.9 22.7 314
(b) g“' © serious 496 550 553 553 512  49.0

A
(c) Not serious 165 144 169 174 145 6.9
( )g@%@
d) Completely not serious

%2 1B 0.8 0.2 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.1
(e) Don’t know /Hard to say

PR S S 6.7 10.9 9.2 8.8 11.3 12.6
Very / quite serious (a+b)
I E*?f:' I A 76.0 74.5 73.1 73.2 73.9 80.4
Not serious / completely not serious (c+d)

17.3 14.5 17.5 18.0 14.8 7.0

THT H TR
Sample

. 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1 006
Bt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

SO R (AT 13 BRI A 100% ¢

When analyzed by demographics, it was F FJ R (B e SRR 1 (89.2%) ~ &
observed that those females (89.2%), %+ 50 ;;34 I - (88.1%) ~ | SR %,w;
those aged 50 or above (88.1%), those - (92_4%) LT (86.9%) Wi A= k|3

with primary education level or below [ %) [~ s
(92.4%), those non-working people t $10,000 /)% (85.3%) [ EJHI

[
(86.9%) and those with monthly personal FEfl Iﬁﬁ 5 1585 e AR ?E%JJE[F‘ =
income below $10,000 (85.3%) tended ! “f%Fi = (F<10)
more to consider the current situation of IP
rights infringement very / quite serious.
(Table 10)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -18 - December 2004
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Table 10: Whether consider the current situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong is serious

— bivariate analysis
10 : ] RSB 7 v T M I - SRR i

Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR F g5 P MR T flat ~ B js
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
bl + <30 30-49 =50 N g I s <4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very serious / quite
serious 730 892 8.7 750 881 924 784 808 772 869 853 746 766
IR |
No gerious | completely
not serious
b 270 108 143 250 M9 76 216 192 228 131 147 254 234
THRE R
El
?Qple 540 593 280 523 328 198 670 265 635 497 712 287 128
S
X2 49.393* 27.593** 20.041** 17.562* 17.908**

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

In regarding the reasons for causing %Eﬁﬁﬁ‘)@»ﬂiﬁl%@@ipgﬂf PIREY 2 BIURL
rampant IP infringement activities, about [, E| AFIF B (52.1%) @EELRLE RS DI
half (52.1%) considered that the reason 73,[ l}-ﬁj g-‘ [ﬁ%n | TS I#«EJ s %
was due to “cheaper price of pirated / fc_ T3 Lfir? n %I;”J (16.4%) 7
counterfeit products / genuine goods being J ay FTHA SR | EIE | (12.8%
too expensive’, followed by “unethical ' 'E i e Eo' J( 6)
businessmen reaping excessive profits” PR gw@? (11.1%) = (F11)
(16.4%), “greediness / improper public

mentality / lack of self-discipline” (12.8%)

and “inadequate enforcement of laws”

(11.1%). (Table 11)

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -19 - December 2004
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Table11: Reasons for causing rampant IP infringement activities (Spontaneous mention

%11 5 VIR MIAEVEPRIGS BUREY (2% [25)

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
() () (B) (R  (B) (N)

Cheaper price of pirated / counterfeit products /Genuine goods
being too expensive 52.1 37.3 44.6 455 42.3 33.6
W PR ETIERT  TS Ef

Unethical businessmen reaping excessive profits
TRy~ FVRA

Greediness / Improper public mentality/Lack of self-discipline
IR E RN L

Inadequate enforcement of laws

PRENE T Sw s

Poor economy / Lower living standard
N [EE S

Poor awareness of protection of IP rights / Inadequate
education 8.2 8.8 10.7 9.0 10.8 6.7
R R G | ) T R

Too much supply on pirated / counterfeiting products / Easy to

buy 5.8 5.7 4.5 1.2 2.6 1.3
DAY AR ET S 2o FL' AT
Genuine goods are too easy to be pirated

164 249 16.3  26.0 13.8 18.1

12.8 8.4 11.3 15.8 15.2 7.0

111 121 9.0 3.5 10.1 9.7

8.4 9.5 9.5 4.7 4.3 3.8

£ 67 B el 44 22 - - - -
Inadequacy of IP laws

. 3.6 2.0 3.0 2.8 2.2 2.2
IR A ] L
Inadequate Government’s propaganda 23 28 ) ) ) )
PSR T ' '
Good quality and variety of pirated products 21 13 ) ) ) )

[FVAR £ AT 58 % T

Huge demand for pirated & counterfeit products
L A [F il g“aTju\&

Involvement of gangster

%ITiﬁFA“ 4 1.5 2.0 - - - -

1.9 2.9 2.7 0.2 1.8 1.2

Enhanced technology of pirating, pirated goods often available
in the market earlier than genuine goods 1.3 0.2 - - - -
VAR P » Y TR £ R RIS ]

Don't know /Hard o say 58 128 118 124 141 154

THBY |

Sample 1214 1231 1005 1005 999 1002
Bt

Note The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

ﬁ Eu?”?ﬁﬂf:{ﬁ ﬁ*‘“’;t Fiod ,F“ﬁ“elé'iﬂlﬁ?gﬁ*ﬁ‘ 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -20 - December 2004
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2.1.4 Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong

Kong
R TR T IO I 1R B3 ST R Ao ]
People were asked whether they were FELF# il Fﬂ%}pﬁi B (=1 &
aware that there is legislation on %{I%&.F}F?@U# Iﬂﬁ 71.2% {1 L_ +

intellectual property in Hong Kong. 71.2% = SRR 7 RO P u[;«:é E[JT I
of the people were aware of the legislation 9V 7] » fpy t|28.8% F FT ;ED

on intellectual property in Hong Kong and A
28.8% indicated “don’t know”. ( 12)

(Table 12)

Table 12: Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong Kong

12 ¢ pLAHUETE FHHIVIE ][R | S 5 AR MBI (5]

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(o) (R (B) (%) (%) (%)

I;;j 712 715 735 743 655 552
%‘\Oﬂ,ﬁ 288 285 265 257 345 448
?j;p'e 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1 009
Sk

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

ﬁ* AT n‘ﬁrm, (E IR 153 ES5fA RS 2% 100% -

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -21- December 2004
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When analyzed by demographics, it was J“FJ R iAo BFPHE (75.6%) ~ 50 By
observed that those males (75.6%), those J ™ (79 73% - 75%) - Hf—ﬁ%@@ﬁw | B (73
aged below 50 (about 73% - 75%), those 730, . T7%) ~ 115 (77.4%) *{H * & 5]
with secondary education level or above S Ty A 7 M
(about 73% - 77%), those working people }@ B 2 iﬁﬁ é&
(77.4%) and the higher the monthly DI 1=/AE[H ﬁiﬂ%ﬁ‘%ﬁ VEER] - (3 13)
personal income of the people, the more

they tended to aware that there is

legislation on intellectual property in Hong

Kong. (Table 13)

Table 13: Whether aware that there is legislation on intellectual property in Hong Kong

— bivariate analysis
# 13 iiu R o Tﬁfﬁ BV I =152 E Euﬁéﬂ%&@l‘ﬁ* ff] — SHEis A

Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR =l il P MR T flat * =5 P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J%ﬁ‘/ Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
A ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I~ i rje o A d *<4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
ves 756 672 754 731 652 595 730 770 774 638 662 762 884
I
No' - 244 328 246 269 348 405 270 230 226 362 338 238 116
T HGE
Sample
fp 581 634 289 539 38 237 707 269 664 549 777 302 129
S
X2 10.349** 10.230** 21.288** 27.352** 31.698*

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -22 - December 2004
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2.1.5 Most effective way to improve the situation of IP infringement in Hong Kong

BE | ﬁ'sra;r?:l vFEI N SRUE = ) @[ﬁ IWpE &

Regarding the most effective way to
improve the situation of IP infringement in
Hong Kong, it was observed that more
people had suggested “raising awareness

of IP rights protection / strengthen
education”  (31.5%) and  ‘“increase
penalties” (25.0%). Other suggestions

with more than 10% of the people
mentioned were “lower price of genuine
goods” (19.7%), “Government should
increase propaganda” (18.6%) and “full-
scale enforcement action against the sale

of pirated and counterfeit goods” (13.1%).

As compared to the previous surveys,
more and more people considered that the
most effective way to improve the situation
of IP infringement in Hong Kong was
“raising awareness of IP rights protection /
strengthen education”. (Table 14)

§j_jj‘/xﬁ;;ut ﬁ EJ}f"St‘clSl‘i‘ E}%FIQJ“J{I%@@ ﬁ‘j
s - SEIHE ik } FIfo - R T
W ARG [ T (31.5%) M
r"JDWE’HI'J;'%'rJJ(25.0%)oﬁlji,f! e - YA -
oY Y 6 158
(19.7%) ~ p‘f’_ﬂ‘ﬁl f/lgﬁ fH (18.6%) » =
Jﬂ#ﬁigﬂ’?%ﬂ*ﬁ[ (il (13.1%) -

AR S L

j(‘ir Tl

1L >

|
%lgmiﬂ%ﬁ?@?ﬁdﬂ U3 AL r#ﬂ ,lﬁ\%{l
HEAMEH ST le——ﬁﬁJ f:?}’{\ﬁf}
e (G 14)
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Table 14: Most effective way to improve the situation of IP infringement in Hong Kong
(Spontaneous mention)
14 U Nl FPYV AR MRS & (2 A (B

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
()  (B)  (B) (%) (B) (%)

Raising awareness of IP rights protection / Strengthen education
#‘f—ﬁfj @%ﬂ'%@@ﬁk%& I @F{}"fﬁ

Increase penalties

TS|

Lower price of genuine goods

L5 € R

Government should increase propaganda

315 269 229 187 220 164

250 268 210 226 201 224

197 203 278 247 258 229

e ‘ff/l'iﬁ?fp‘l'l'iil 186 147 123 1.8 3.9 2.2

Full-scale enforcement action against the sale of pirated and

counterfeit goods 13.1 16.2 132 128 143 8.2
Ja“rﬂ{%éﬁj =5 {‘/\);Pg‘}yl'F }—ﬁ-l Eu

End user I|ab|l|ty
FEERE 1 [FH*EIET?W\E}IEF&%@

Improve Hong Kong's economy

6.5 4.6 5.3 2.0 4.6 1.8

3.0 3.6 3.1 2.8 4.0 1.5

il

No way to resolve the problem 27 11 - - - -
Fl 2 B s ' '

Regulated by market force 21 0.9 - - - -

jr,g] e lﬁzjaT

Encourage creatmty and innovation
e

Install anti-pirating function in genuine software
5 TSI

Don't know /Hard to say

L IRtiE=A

0.8 0.6 0.2 0.4 0.2 0.3

0.2 - - - - -

172 206 196 174 196 219

Sample

1214 1231 1005 1005 999 999
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁ%t : Euﬁ?i@:’?ﬁﬁr HLH 2H— ”ﬁ?ﬁa P F153 E;@mﬁ%f@? 100% -
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2.1.6 Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong

Kong

o P R S IR 1

In terms of the dominant role in improving
the situation of IP rights infringement in
Hong Kong, 45.8% of the people
considered the Government should play a
dominant role, followed by “the general
public” (23.4%) and “education institutions”
(17.7%).

When compared to last year, it was
observed that  more respondents
considered that the general public should
play a dominant role in improving the
situation of IP rights infringement in Hong
Kong (23.4% versus 18.7% in 2003).
(Table 15)

;’é_’j;/@tr [ic[;g R R T ff[}dﬁuﬁ

QEIEEI’E E8% EJL4§J1E NS
ﬁg[%llm oo IR RL T jAJEInI
4%) Tﬁ L"?E‘u (17.7%) -

‘&x’ﬂf‘:#ﬁll—"—, FLHE ik SRS HRT YR

BRI AR o S
P%,s E gl%lﬁJE &1 (23.4% HIFTE 2003
[18.7%) = (% 15)

Table 15: Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong

15 : o EPY AR A IO R TR
2004 2003
(%) (%)
Government
Fify 45.8 471
The general public
A 23.4 18.7
ﬂ JSETe!
Education institutions
%»”fﬁ[é“ﬁ% 17.7 17.5
Copyright owner
= 7. 10.
ot 8 100
Retailer
e = 5.2 6.7
Iﬁfg[ ]
Sample
. 1214 1 231
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
sz F %@Eﬁ o (IR 153 PR 1 29 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -25- December 2004
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that the older the age and the
lower the education level of the people, the
more they tended to consider the
Government should play a dominant role in
improving the situation of IP rights
infringement in Hong Kong.

On the other hand, females (28.1%), those
with secondary education level or above
(about 25% - 29%), those with monthly
personal income below $10,000 (26.9%)
and the younger the age of the people, the
more they tended to consider the general
public should play a dominant role. (Table
16)

E‘WHJJT’? SIS S A R TR
& R E ik 'Fﬁ?t',LJFﬁtTg TR

f? QMW%@@?£'%§EQQE
PIgt o 1% (28.1%) ~ [lIEEAE RS ] (7Y
25% - 29%) ~ fif » = F]Y= 7 7 $10,000 I
™ (26.9%) bf‘mc[?}ﬁ’"ﬁ? ! ’“Ejjft rJF“u[ﬂ
Fﬁ"tr Sy“FEFJ E‘PE’[F EIFIJi‘T RN
(% 16)

Table 16: Dominant role in improving the situation of IP rights infringement in Hong Kong
— bivariate analysis

#16: E'ifl%“.F‘?ﬁ@"‘JH%&@‘Iﬁ?PJE'UﬁEE' B — ESRE AT
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TEHI F gy FRHEE T fat > & ]
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEHY Sec *Eﬁﬁk} T ZEL < - >
bl + <30 30-49 >50 I Hl’??‘ = M M $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
GO R %) () R R (R R (A R R %) (%)
ggmme“t 473 443 252 458 613 601 441 378 439 483 442 493 484
|
Education institutions 495 459 197 150 203 185 170 189 182 171 165 225 133
S
Copyright owners
" 86 74 97 89 49 63 76 96 95 58 67 89 125
Pttt |
Reta"?? 60 46 62 69 21 38 59 48 59 44 57 36 39
Qhejgrl‘era' public 182 284 393 234 114 113 253 289 226 244 269 156 219
iIEHE
Sample 581 634 200 530 385 238 707 270 665 549 776 302 128
Bt
X2 17.773* 123.130" 38.286™ 8.280 26.962"
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -26 - December 2004
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2.2 Behaviour of Buying Pirated or Counterfeit Goods
[ PR IV €1 £

2.21 Frequency of infringing the copyright

B[S IR IS

In this round of the survey, people were
asked how often they infringed the
copyright by making photocopy of the
whole book; visiting newsgroup /
unauthorized websites and downloading
MP3 / movies / e-books / games and
sharing the files with friends and visiting
newsgroup / unauthorized websites and
download MP3 / movies / e-books / games
and uploading them to Internet for sharing
purpose.

It was observed that only 10% or less of

the people often / sometimes involve in the

following three types of activities:

« Make photocopy of the whole book
(5.0%);

« Visit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies
/ e-books / games and share the files
with friends (10.0%); and

« Visit newsgroup / unauthorized
websites and download MP3 / movies
/ e-books / games and uploading them
to Internet for sharing purpose (3.5%).

For the activities mentioned above, each
with more than 80% of the people claimed
they never involved init. (Table 17)

o WA ] S g R P PR
LIRS ;E@ ,HMJ}EVHI‘“ LHFIYH -
&%“ﬁfif‘ﬂ&?ﬁw @lr[ﬁgma& MP3

f

Y LR A i
- nﬁﬂvm[ AR o AT
—REBI MP3/ Fk—fﬁ{/ / }:—’ %‘7' / B;F:& IH{M
A IS e

—r'TL_[:

?ﬁ\[gﬁl [ UE 10% ;&I RN RN
e ﬁr]gh F'JH EE T S ;%FHFIFI}J
- AR iméﬁﬂ (§OA)):

S % e i ,&,#g RERYAREL ™ B

MP3 | &5 | & 3 AU NS
]E“f [ 3]
IE‘LMJJS" J F(TI]EOO%)’

. &ﬁf%ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ&@wﬁp*ﬁ
MP3 / e | 5 T O R
G o (3. 50/

i S AU - ] 400 80%
o~ R PP 2 R R (KT

_":("S(E ';—7‘
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Table 17: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work

F M7 | SR EUSHEIE I

Percent (%)

%\ gﬂ I E@ ﬁ] [SDL,\ fl

ik
Photocopy the whole book
AR ﬁé%‘oiﬁ ]
(@) often 12
(b) SIEometlmes 38
EIJH[
(c) Seldom
L) 10.0
(d) Never
(e) Do not remember / refused to answer 03
T 1/ ;vg;a‘[rﬂr y :
Often / sometimes (a+b)
et 5.0
Sample
1214
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
PSRRI TR 10 AT T S 100% ¢
Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends
rj:'|ﬁ Ry H A ALPARBAVAE N B MP3/ FF—ij% == N ;Fl %FT [ S IR R %’ﬁ
% - [floi ﬁ‘
(a) 1E)ften 3.0
(b) Sometimes
el 7.0
(c) Seldom
U 5.6
(d) Never
42 y2t 83.9
(e) Do not remember / refused to answer 04
7 = RS ’r[f[f““ .
Often / sometimes (a+b)
REH R 100
|
Sample
: 1214
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
7SRRI > (WO 3 DRI 2 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 28 - December 2004
2004 F 12 F|
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$17  SE@USHIEPITIE 6B

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for sharing purpose
[iqﬁ RS B A APPSR N B MP3 F“““J / EE?% ?}%%T/ WA GRS
A A
(a) Often

2 1.0
(b) SIEometlmes o5
EIJH[
(c) Seldom
IZEL,J/\ 1 4
(d) Never
Sy 95.1
FEJLE
Often / sometimes (a+b)
;ﬁg’_{ﬁif / 3.5
Sample
: 1214
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ%t DI T‘“' T IARYT 153 FERAAIRY T 0% 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -29- December 2004
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Demographics analysis:

Those working people (18.0%), those -
with  monthly personal income of
$20,000 or above (26.4%), the younger
the age and the higher the education
level of the people, the more they
tended to make photocopy of the whole
book.

Males (19.9%), those with monthly
personal income below $20,000 (about
16% - 18%), the younger the age and
the higher the education level of the
people, the more they tended to visit
newsgroup / unauthorized websites
and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and share the files with friends.
Males (7.8%), those with monthly
personal income of $10,000 - $19,999
(7.6%), the younger the age and the
higher education level of the people,
the more they tended to \visit
newsgroup / unauthorized websites
and download MP3 / movies / e-books /
games and upload them to Internet for
sharing purpose. (Table 18)

At Dl
3T

X (18.0%) - W~ = EUF
$2o ooo FSI) 1 (26.4%) - B el
a}ﬁ o b ‘*lﬂ'ﬁ T
m XJEAF[E&HJ
F/ka (19.9%) ~ s ~ *]
(59 16% - 18%) » =
@?}E'Fu ML E qiﬁ
FERY ] A A A pﬁ‘ﬁjglj\ﬂ& MP3 Ix:
Wl ?{;‘ﬁ/ W ’Hilaﬁ&_f;“
- ffJJJ%‘ °
Pt (7.8%) ~ i ~ =3 FlUx* 7 $10,000
- $19,999 (7.6%) £ Feliyis & 57 HE,
RS S R P AR PR
ﬁ‘/?ﬁﬁ’:i{i A S E MP3/ %ﬂ& /
TR O SR N R T

F(%ZF 1 8)

I_ —£

Ii $2o,ooo r

Table 18: Frequency of infringing the copyright in the work — bivariate analysis

218 | SEEUSHISEIVEIE - SR
Photocopy the whole book
}Hm = J%[EV/HJ
Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TR F i S AR T flat ~ B3 [
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female Ja‘ﬂg‘f Sec J\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELT < - >
il + <30 30-49 =50 Ij i e A d ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) k) (k) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Ejfig/“?t‘?p'ed 158 147 312 122 73 08 136 320 180 117 139 137 264
F[/’I‘\IE%HJI@
Mlever photocopy 842 853 688 878 927 992 864 680 820 883 861 863 736
FZ 1= RYHI
Sample
B 577 634 285 539 386 237 707 266 660 549 777 299 129
=
X2 0.285 79.685* 97.666** 9.475* 14.000**
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 30 - December 2004
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#18 - STRPUSRIRIVIE — SSRCHIIT (8)

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books / games and share the files
with friends
Tﬁe{ﬁfﬁiﬁéﬁ‘}?ﬁ%ﬁ& B‘J%]'ﬁgﬂ g MP3/ F%J/ / 41_4 %{%/ WA ’Hil&[a“lj_ A — TRl

" Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
135 5 Y sl [t = & 7y
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'Jé‘%ﬁ‘} Sec J\FTJ’F/ THE O ZEL < - >
B3 £ <30 30-49 =50 Iy = e Ad ~< $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) k) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Have shared 199 119 429 119 08 - 183 222 155 160 175 162 47
ST 55
(! o
Never share 80.1 881 574 881 992 1000 817 77.8 845 840 825 838 953
FEILE I
Sample
P 578 631 287 539 383 234 704 270 665 545 772 302 129
=
X2 14.613* 230.095* 56.076* 0.051 13.750**

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Visit newsgroup / unauthorized websites and download MP3 / movies / e-books / games and upload them to
Internet for sharing purpose
fﬁﬁf}fﬁfﬁiﬁ}ﬂ %%ﬁ?&@gm{ﬁ?ﬂ #ii MP3/ l?‘i%l 7l F% ?—I;—T [ et S A Er L

' Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
5]l F g P HEZET flit ~ &5 Py
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female ] @‘ﬂg‘/ Sec J\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELT < - >
pl ¥ <30 30-49 =5 I'j*~ i TR ! 4 $10,000 $19,999 §20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Ch)  (h) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
78 24 114 45 08 17 52 70 47 51 46 76

Have uploaded
|
Never upload
3yt
Sample 580 634 289 530 386 238 707 270 664 549 777 302 129
Bt

X 18.750" 40,330 8.045" 0.121 11581

922 976 886 955 992 983 948 930 953 949 954 924 100.0

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -31- December 2004
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2.2.2 Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods

RIS VM T 231

As in previous surveys, people were asked
whether they would buy pirated or
counterfeit goods, it was observed that
17.5% of the people claimed that they
would often / sometimes buy pirated or
counterfeit goods, 27.3% claimed they
would seldom buy it and more than half
(55.2%) of the people had never bought
pirated or counterfeit goods.

When compared to the previous surveys,
relatively less proportion of people claimed
that they used to buy pirated or counterfeit

E&ﬂ@d pﬁ%l =4 j DJE |*B]Fﬂ E
FE iﬂ}ﬁﬁw PPy ET ,[oﬁ T{Eﬁ » E117.5%
F”L4 Fo [}I?’IF?E mffl I TEl s R i“}”?ﬁ‘/

ULPJ E‘TPF”E[ ; 27.3%pv ~ 4 %‘&m & [Fﬁ mLp s
IF LNy E A B (95.2%) Y M A A P e
B AR

gﬁgiﬁ’gﬂ@%‘@ P F ) ATk W—“—“ﬂpﬁ .-
T aaa%%msﬁﬁgﬁ [T (3 19)

goods. (Table 19)
Table 19: Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods
# 19 | FERENNSE BV €LV I
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(@) often 09 28 12 17 27 33
() ‘Z’F?Fr[r[‘e“mes 166 175 170 190 233 214
(c) ]Sj'ﬁom 273 302 309 328 359 346
@ i‘lﬁ‘?if 552  47.8 491 461 365  36.8
(e) Do not remember / refused to answer
T =i m{g[[ﬂl - 1.7 1.8 0.5 1.6 3.9
?ft‘?” / ?‘m‘[et'mes (a+b) 175 203 182 207 260 247
- J El
Sample 1214 1231 1006 1018 1004 1 004
(e
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
DI b rﬁl o EHIEEYE 153 SRS T 29 100%
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -32- December 2004
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When analyzed by demographics, it was ,‘)JF R (B 7 3EFLPHE (63.7%) ~ 50
observed that those males (53.7%), those (,;ng 53% - 55%) - 1=, F&)UJ—
aged below 50 (about 53% - 55%), those (%gz 48% - 50%) ~ 7 5% (53.0%) K[ ~ & ]
with secondary education level or above & % $10,000 - $19,999 (53.3%) fiu * 4
(about 48% - 50%), the working people + ik FJﬂ TR AR F T e (3 20
(53.0%) and those with monthly personal ! £l AEIAY VR e (5 20)
income of $10,000 - $19,999 (53.3%)

tended more to have bought pirated or

counterfeit goods as compared to their

counterparts. (Table 20)

N——‘—l‘
_.,wh.”

Table 20: Frequency of buying pirated or counterfeit goods — bivariate analysis
%20 : FARRNITED VM ETRIOTIE - SRp i

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
] - & P HER T flat ~ = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J?ﬁ‘/ Sec *Eﬁﬁk} T ZEL < - >
il K2 <30 30-49 =50 I e TR Ad ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Have bought pirated or
counterfeit goods
e D95 e sl 537 368 554 532 252 252 502 481 530 349 418 533 442
'E}' [ R4 i VA
el
Negér buy pirated or
CUNe Gy 463 632 M6 468 TAS 748 498 519 470 651 562 467 558
e e D
A ET L
Sr?\mple 581 634 289 539 385 238 707 270 664 550 777 302 129
B
X2 35.212* 88.411* 46.520** 39.863* 11.624**

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -33- December 2004
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Of the people who had bought pirated or

counterfeit goods, they were asked which
pirated or counterfeit goods they bought
the most. It was observed that majority
(63.0%) of them claimed the pirated or
counterfeit goods which they bought the
most was “pirated music CD / movie DVD
or VCD”, followed by “computer software”
(15.2%) and “game” (8.1%). (Table 21)

AR HEPEETIEEAAYRY FA gjﬁgﬁpa Sl
Ty ¥ ;HJ B S FS VR CCRLES (PR A
@S G (63.0%) 19 0 AT
4 PRt fOfL ) 9 CD / FEl DVD g
VCD - BN RLERGI F (15.2%) W s
(8.1%) - (3 21)

Table 21: Pirated or counterfeit products which people bought the most

£ 21 U AT A T

Among all persons  Among all general

who buy public
PFEj Ry ~ A e LB J\}EZF‘F 5 EVELET

(%) (%)
Pirated music CD / movie DVD or VCD 63.0 28.2
?”,%'iﬁ CD/ ’%ﬁ—?&/ DVD §y VCD ' )
Computer software
Jgytonie s 15.2 6.8
PR
Game (e.g. PS2)
S (I : PS2) . 30
Photocopy book
Clothing £ accessories 77 35
Bt AR ' '
Watch
- 1.2 .
Fog 0.5
Stationery
D 1.4 0.6
Cigarette

0.8 0.3
Packaged food
E[Jf;,fﬁfﬁ[h 0.4 0.2
Toys 0.3 0.1
Sample

. 544 1214

1;;-__12
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ%t Sl ?é@r—ﬁ o (IR 153 AR 29 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -34 - December 2004
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Of the people who had never bought

pirated or counterfeit goods, they were
asked the reasons for not buying them.
More than one-third of them claimed that
“no need to buy / not interested in pirated
or counterfeit goods” (37.5%) and “poor
quality of pirated or counterfeit goods”

(35.5%). Other reasons mentioned
including “immoral / wrong to infringe
others’ IP rights” (14.4%), “seldom use

VCDs and software” (9.5%) and “genuine
goods’ quality guaranteed” (8.5%) etc.
Also, these findings were similar to the
previous surveys’ results. (Table 22)

Iiﬂ]‘iﬂ*‘ 7 EE[: {f&f’gﬁ& U—E‘IE‘FF EJ k—{ F I
l*’ﬂlf'ﬁf?’itfﬁbﬁ EEFF FU’FL[“ JHIE 174’_}*
STV AT EE Eiilﬁii_ TRE RIS
F‘/[ 14 E”%FU%{E;I SRS {g[& l%ppl E’ ,?I}ij
b, (578 e g it
(35.5%) < [ ¥ f9F J@ﬁjbpﬂﬁ{ﬂcw
F@WHULW%‘&%’F@ i7 LAY T
@;wﬂ TR EARRL T ERY  (14.4%)
ipﬂvoobgﬁﬁﬂijgs%)br
A ET; T@’r%éjfﬁ\ﬂj( D%) Ee = o K
A a“ew%ﬁﬁ%ﬁwo (# 22)

j,
7

Table 22: Reasons for not buying pirated or counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)

22 : PERARTE R CREVEEY (2 EHEA T (EX)
2004 2003 2002 2001
(%) (%) (%) (%)
No need to buy / Not interested in pirated or counterfeit goods
st - BRSR, 37.5 34.0 41.4 12.8
= EE w’ﬁg&[ AR ET FFF pi 13=F;,| a:ﬂMﬁPWF VI ET FFF,& e
Poor quality of pirated or counterfelt goods
ﬁ},ﬁﬂfﬁwﬁlg Fﬁl i 35.5 315 18.2 23.9
I,r:11;goralk/,Wrong to mTrlng)e’otEetrS IP rlghtsm 5 14.4 1.1 14.9 14.8
(R AR o RL TR RS /ST RV AR ML T e
Seldom use VCDs and software 95 123 ) )
SV R VCD R - '
Genuine goods quality guaranteed
8.5 8.9 4.8 1.7
e eI
Affect own |mage
BYZE e 175 7.2 4.1 - -
Fear of violation of IP laws
enuine goods are in better quality 48 6.0 ) )
IS ELTTER ' |
Seldom buy pirated / counterfeit goods as a habit
PN A 3.0 3.4 6.9 10.0
L R RS A €7 i
No money to buy pirated / counterfeit goods
gt R i T 1 (o 1.3 1.4 5.0 1.4
Y2 SRR IS 6T
Detrimental to Hong Kong’s economy
1.2 2.7 2 1.4
T 0
enulne goods have become cheaper 11 29 53 28
P 1
Detnmental to Hong Kong’s law and order 0.9 21 ) 59
[ [?%H |$
anﬂcult to find pirated / counterfeit goods on market 0.4 29 06 37
2 ST T A SR VR T | | ' |
Sample 670 588 385 358
Bt
Note The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁ EIJJ‘/‘F&E‘B%H L 2hr— d*‘“igt Fii f“ﬁ%?iﬂlﬁ‘}ﬁ*ﬁ” 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -35- December 2004
F B R L 2004 & 12 k|



Annual Survey on Public Awareness of Protection of Intellectual Property Rights — 2004

fit [l RS S MG — 2004
2.2.3 Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods and

how are they influencing the people

EpERY A E P I VEERT | R RSO P €T il P TS T TR %Eﬁuﬁﬁy]}é Pih)
E‘IFEIEIEKJE‘J/?F
Similar to the last year’s survey, more than ==f=F i J%ﬁ[ AdA AR, Eﬁﬁ Ehr (56.3%)

half (56.3%) of the people claimed their
friends had bought / used pirated or
counterfeit goods, followed by “colleagues
| schoolmates” (26.0%), “relatives (not

living together)” (13.4%) and “family
members (living together)” (11.5%). It is
noteworthy that more than one-fifth

(22.2%) of the people did not know
whether the people around had bought /
used pirated or counterfeit goods. (Table
23)

NI SR [%Ir'ﬁpﬁjj*y? ST 7] #‘1"?
flﬂ[‘*ﬁ[grﬁ% WRL TR O
26.0% 155 (j[ =), (13.4%) * r%‘(
SO(RIE) S (11.5%) o fifl = H I RLE)
.—\,[_ (222%) F[JLJ‘nTj:I:HNE EJ[Jh

“EJFI [T AR AR E“Fﬁ} o % 23)

Table 23: Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods

#23 ¢ Fpdpy M ECAERY | ERIMSES FPIETGL

2004 2003
(%) (%)
Friends
iERs 56.3 53.7
Colleagues / schoolmates
Wg* / [ﬁJ%E" 26.0 21.8
Relatives (not living together)
Hi5% (] fﬁJ ) 13.4 15.5
Family members (living together)
5 b ({ﬁ”}) 11.5 10.7
Neighbours
ﬁ)% [ 7.2 6.6
Employer
(7S 2.8 1.1
Staff
1 1.2 0.7
Don’t know whether they use / buy
T ;['ﬁﬁi7 PN EE /] 22.2 25.0
Nobody use / buy
1{4’? IS EQ IE‘ Fl 80 78
People around bought / used
EpBE M EEY R 69.8 67.2
Sample
. 1 214 1 231
Bt
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
sz : EHJ’;‘?@?@%P‘ HH 25— 'rﬁf*:;t’ P FI53 ,'L%F?lﬂiﬁ‘?nﬁ*% 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those working people
(79.7%), the younger the age and the
higher the education level and the higher
the monthly personal income of the people,
the more they tended to know the people
around had bought / used pirated or
counterfeit goods. (Table 24)

;)ﬁ;?ﬁ'«‘[ (E53A7 S (79.7%) ~ &
A~ P %@fﬁjﬁjblﬁ S E T
Fo! 4 TRl R

PSS VIR € o (5 24)

iy

Table 24: Whether people around would buy / use pirated or counterfeit goods — bivariate analysis

Fe 24 ¢ EREEY A ECA
|

RS | (M WSO EVN €Ty — SRR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
TR g P MR T flat * =5 P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J%ﬁ‘/ Sec *{ETJJF‘/ T ZERE < - >
A ¥ <30 30-49 =50 Ij™ i TR kA *<4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
People around bought /
”T;’H gl 707 689 885 744 508 502 722 804 797 578 628 798 884
2]
Nobody / Don’t know
whether they use / buy
o ry o 293 311 135 256 492 498 278 196 203 422 372 202 116
=F) Tiﬂiﬂﬁﬁ
AR L
Sample
i p 580 634 289 539 38 237 706 270 664 550 777 302 129
S
X2 0.446 109.863* 59.382* 68.096* 53.455*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 37 - December 2004
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Among those who were aware that the 3 AP P NSRS 1O REAS 5&[ VA ET

people around them had bought / used #IF” Al AT 82 %) 852 TEJF” K

pirated or counterfeit goods, majority of ;T@fﬁq;%%uﬂﬁga[% i 5%’%9[ 5 €7
o :

them (82.7%) considered the people Fpﬁu?{ﬁgﬁd\ I IEY ﬂ/%égop I'ujlr_"i'\[EJ

around them were somewhat not 0
S P r 4\ 4 5l
influencing or not influencing at all on their 15.9% A= EJ"i I PR

decision of buying / using pirated or Lﬁ%f#%‘?égF[Ulﬁﬁﬁﬁ\[ﬁljﬁl‘° (?“ 29)
counterfeit goods or not. Only 15.9% of

them claimed “definitely influencing /

somewhat influencing”. These findings

were also similar to the last year’s survey

result. (Table 25)

Table 25: Whether the people around have the influence on buying/using pirated or counterfeit goods
% 25 1 ZpBE0 ~ S EREUABEY [ ()5 AR €

2004 2003
(%) (%)
(a) Definitely influencing
gy 3.6 4.3
(b) Somewhat influencing
s 12.3 11.6
(c) Somewhat not influencing
Fat A gy 46.3 48.0
(d) Not mfluencing at all
SN 36.4 35.2
(e) Don’t know / do not remember 13 10
T i]:l"F— / T\ :t] . .
Definitely / somewhat influencing (a+b) 15.9 15.9
e A - -
Somewhat / not influencing at all (c+d)
ﬂé%}j A kgt ﬁé%& 82.7 83.2
Sample
847 827
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ% Dl ﬁ%"ﬂf’ﬁ*f;ﬁ;«ﬁ > IRV 153 ESREA IS T 9 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those males (20.0%), those
non-working people (22.0%), those with
monthly personal income below $10,000
(21.3%) and the younger the age of the
people, the more they tended to consider
that the people around them would
definitely influence / somewhat influence
them of buying / wusing pirated or
counterfeit goods. (Table 26)

TR SIS (20.0%) + 2
B (22.0%)~ ffdt > = Flyx 7 7 $10,000 1)
(21 3%) W IR F A F m@ FJj
BEppy S A AP T‘uiﬂﬁalﬁ IEB“
WWFMF'ILP*[ TR AR ) R -

Table 26: Whether the people around have the influence on buying/using pirated or counterfeit
goods — bivariate analysis

#0261 AV * S B EAET | (M WA EVR RO - SeE s

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
]I = gy P HER T flt * = E [
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J\%ﬂ»ﬁ‘? Sec J\Ejlﬁ‘/ T ZELRT < - >
a + <30 30-49 >50 Iy fhiE e Ad ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely influencing /
somewhat influencing
i | 200 127 229 157 83 100 164 186 126 220 213 95 9.8
Jf%;
Somewhatnot
influencing / not
influencing at all 800 873 771 843 917 900 836 814 874 780 788 905 90.2
L
IR
Sample 40 426 249 394 192 110 511 215 522 313 480 241 112
A
X2 8.227* 17.055* 4.061 12.759* 20.103**
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -39 - December 2004
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2.2.4 Whether consider it easier or more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit
goods in the Hong Kong market as compared to the past 12 months

RSV EGET A = (IR W BYpy R M 7 T R R S R PR €T

Among those who had bought pirated or fiéjﬁﬁrﬁiﬂii‘%ﬁﬁlﬂﬁl E"EFJ{ s IR ([
counterfeit goods, they were asked il uim@grﬁﬁﬂ@q 4= ]ﬁ;J—,}
whether it was easier, the same or more [ FM e #uiﬁ‘ % %,
difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods Taiiﬁl[*‘i&“ RN E (4 6%) e EBTR
in the Hong Kong market as compared to kit %JI%JE WATES P €T - T
the past 12 months. More than two-fifths Eﬁ ikl sudl, oﬁ @[f :P* Iﬁﬁ‘
(42.6%) of them considered that it was T*{ 2 I/ = (294%) EEVE VAT
more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit o PUEp 12.0% iyt d FELRI E*I’ I
goods in the Hong Kong market, while '§$16 0% H[IZ= T g / :cij

about three-tenths (29.4%) considered

more or less the same. Only 12.0% E’ﬁraﬁﬂﬁﬁ‘mﬁfiﬁ'k“ IS 'ﬁf |
considered it was easier and the rest IFIEJJTH i e S il %QFF,W%
16.0% claimed “don’t know / do not FM VAl EL«F; L P R - ;

remember”. Fi

_J

When compared to the last year’s result,
relatively higher proportion of people
considered that it was more difficult to buy
pirated or counterfeit goods in the Hong
Kong market as compared to the past 12
months. (Table 27)

Table 27: Whether consider it easier or more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods in Hong Kong
market as compared to the past 12 months
%27 : pARSHIEEOES 1 - B A BT B

2004 2003
(%) (%)
Easier
Elfﬁ% 12.0 16.1
The same 294 351
= N
More difficult
P 42.6 32.1
Don’t know / do not remember
AR/ ?[7@ 16.0 16.7
Sample
. 670 643
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
PR RET > WIREVE ) ERAIES T 0 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -40 - December 2004
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Among the people who considered that it ?:tﬁf']ﬂﬁ?&iﬁﬁ 4 Z H*] EIFL[ ﬁiﬁélﬁiﬂﬁ’ﬁﬁ
was easier to buy pirated or counterfeit FILPJ g“#ﬂ} kA H" - Jf'ﬂj 4 (54.7%) %5
goods as compared to the past 12 months, EL ﬂi .:é— WA | [ 15T Fp#lﬁj%ﬂj J@q{
more than half (54.7%) of them claimed the C R T M{’g / [ Vi) gﬁ e
reason was “more locations for buying ey GEL' e ”?l o
pirated / counterfeit goods”, followed by FME? : 8%) * rﬁtﬁ f{%* |
‘more retailers selling pirated / counterfeit b (13 6%) - (- 28)

goods” (46.8%) and “fewer eradication by

the Government” (13.6%). (Table 28)

Table 28: Reasons for getting easier to buy pirated or counterfeit goods (Spontaneous mention)

.28 1 R BB RIEIRTE B 6T FLIVRUN (4 ()

Among all
persons who
thought it is
easier to buy

IR SRR

Fk phpe ~ 4 ELEL
Ul
(%)
Mcire locations for buying pirated / counterfeit goods 547
£ TR / [F:ﬂ}]:ﬁl gﬁ#[ﬂgfﬁy sy :
ore retailers gplling _piratfad_/ couqterfeit goods 46.8
BRI | F:,ILPJ £ Fﬁ}[gm%— £ e .
ewer eradication by the Government 13.6
i B C '
As demand of pirated / counterfeit goods increased, the supply has increased as well 34
WS {F i g“ IF' j%‘j\{'@d p o o e gy :
More sources of we{)sﬂe for downloading(e.g., more Internet community sharing songs /
software) 1.7
R T ERASR EE (TRE R R R /)
Don’t know /Hard to say 30
ABHE R -
Sample
Bt o
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
R © TR 1 HE A AR [T PR @ ET 100% ¢
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For those who considered it was more ?:tﬁf']ﬂﬂﬁfiiﬁﬁ A4 2 R R ‘i"*’%’?ﬁ
difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods F gL E“Fr 9 R 1 45.4% S F,r#d/ﬁ_ Mg
as compareq to the past 12 months, 45.4% ”]‘EJ TR s HORRLT rﬁcﬁdi-ﬁ
of them claimed the reason was due to o/\ . [ -

“ . . ; [/FIJ 330A) %FM}»% / [ l}—ﬁ_[g #
more eradication by the Government’, = ;7 g | (26. 4o/f T w /
followed by “tighter enforcement of laws” F o i °) OIE" %’; i
(33.0%), “fewer locations for buying pirated ﬁﬁ[E\'E‘EF“??{,IW?@,J’ " (+. 0%) < [y ="~ 1
/ counterfeit goods” (26.4%) and “fewer == F I\’Jlﬁﬁrﬁf#ﬁ'"ﬁr > (#29)
retailers selling pirated / counterfeit goods”

(14.0%). Also, these findings were similar

to the last year’s survey result. (Table 29)

Table 29: Reasons for getting more difficult to buy pirated or counterfeit goods

(Spontaneous mention)
. 29 : RIESERIEAS VR CTREVEEY (2 E A (E1)

2004 2003
(%) (%)
More eradication by the Government
F‘*”T*J‘Elfﬁfﬂ'?%j (T 45.4 58.8
Tighter enforcement of laws
Pty B 33.0 31.3
Fewer Iocat|ons for Luymg plrated / counterfeit goods 26.4 14.9
BRI | F,'*EJ Efﬁhp YRR DT . .
ewer retailers eelling pirafreﬁ / eouﬁnterfeit goods 14.0 123
TN | R TR b : :
,&s demand of pirated / counterfeit goods decreased, the supply
has decreased as well 5.8 5.8

i o a R e e L el L

As pirated / counterf’elt goods traders became more careful, the

procedure of buying became more complicated 25 4.3
L e 3 e T MR B S G A

Decreased number of pirated songs / software website

VSR /R DT R
Don’t know /Hard to say 6.1 3.0
AR T ’ '
Sample

° 232 206
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁ%ﬁ : rilﬁ?rﬁé?ﬁ?ﬁﬁ‘ FE a7t f[Ef'FAT’ g fii?%ﬁiﬂ'ﬁ‘}ﬁ*ﬂ 100% -
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2.2.5 Whether consider it is against morality for a consumer to buy pirated /
counterfeit goods knowing that they are infringing the IP rights of others

7\?? RIS E P IR~ S MBI (IR RS | VM 6Tl
SR S

In response to the question “do you agree £f#* Di IFil LFJI (E A8 PR
that it is against morality for a consumer to  * ﬁzp%&ﬁgf@ U[?Eit}ﬂ RN ['3,’1”? / [ 1A
buy pirated / counterfeit goods knowing Wlij SRS R ) SE R F [H[F“g, g
that they are infringing the IP rights of é% SEE ELTF[ BUERL T
others”, 64.6% of the people strongly Lﬁl f o i

) . ) F[J,—:E'ﬂ 14} 155~ (26.8%) Efir=F
agreed / agreed that it was against morality - - J -
while about one quarter (26.8%) indicated T / Eﬁ P

“disagree / strongly disagree”.

& Iﬁﬁ’rﬁ'% FHISEE 'ﬁﬁ' Pl ESEREL =
When compared to the previous surveys, @fﬂﬁ' 2l IWE A iDEJ’”fHI HIFE
relatively higher proportion of people F”lﬁ P JﬁiEarF A | F F[l#gl E‘lﬁhij
strongly agreed that ‘it was against SPLEBAYSES o (% 30)
morality for a consumer to buy pirated /
counterfeit goods knowing that they are
infringing the IP rights of others”. (Table
30)

Table 30: Whether consider it is against morality for a consumer to buy pirated / counterfeit goods

knowing that they are infringing the IP rights of others

# 30 : RLAREL- AR PRI EP VR - I A DYINBEANYS | BV gkl T IR, S5

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

(a) Strongly agree
2l

(b) Agree
[Fil

(c) Disagree

15.2 11.6 7.4 7.1 10.3 6.3

49.4 55.3 60.4 61.1 49.5 50.1

251 20.4 22.0 23.1 295 28.4

T
@ ;ﬁg%?%%‘fag"ee 17 21 114 09 16 21
(e) Don’t know /Hard to say 85 106 91 77 92 131

T | R

Strongly agree / agree (a+b)
E) Eﬁ’J [fild / JfilE
Disagree / strongly disagree (c+d)

NEENEERN

64.6 67.0 67.8 68.2 59.8 56.4

26.8 225 23.1 24.0 31.1 30.5

Sample

. 1214 1231 1006 1018 1007 1 007
Pt

Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

oSSR  TBIRAIOT 150 AR T 67 100% -
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23

Regarding the public’s attitude towards
long-term development for IP rights, people
were asked whether they considered the
protection of IP rights could help the
development of local creative industries
and the overall development of HK’s
economy. It was observed that 82.0% of
the people considered the protection of IP
rights could be very / quite helpful to the
development of local creative industries
and 72.5% of the people considered that it
was very / quite helpful to the overall
development of Hong Kong’s economy.
Only 6.5% and 13.5% of the people
considered the protection of IP rights for
the development of local creative
industries and the overall development of
HK’s economy were not quite helpful / not
helpful at all.

Although the proportions of people
considered it very / quite helpful to the
development of local creative industries
and the overall development of HK’s
economy were similar to the last year's
survey result, the proportions of people
considered it very helpful were smaller as
compared to last year. (Table 31)

Attitudes towards Long-term Development for IP Rights

HWNFEHE R EERVESL

BT S S R e A B S IV R L -
Wﬁ%wﬁﬁ%%@%@$@@%@§¢,
mméiﬁﬁ'ﬁwgﬁﬁ%ﬁ@LEqﬁ
Hye FHEMFEI > ) 82.0% fiv M RIH
I MRS L A ST H A
M1 REEEEY > P RE 72.5% pU b ?zgtg
SRS 7 A w2 E R A
EIRI o BUE ST 6.5% W 13.5% fiu kA
%%@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%¢ﬂ%ﬁ@£ﬁ@

Eﬂ{

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd.

;* gﬁliﬁgﬁ“?‘“ﬁqﬂﬁ‘a [SEL,\ _F[J
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Table 31: Attitudes towards long-term development for IP rights
# 31 - SRR AR R WAVE L

The protection of IP rights could help the development of local creative industries

[ R 5 o NS RLE £ S AR R E 3 R

2004 2003
(%) (%)
(a) Very helpful
J’gg R 27.0 34.0
(b) Quite helpful
HETE | S 55.0 46.1
(c) Average
g 10.2 7.4
(d) Not quite helpful
o 4. A
Al ° ®
(e) Not helpful at all
% 215t R 1.7 1.3
(f) Don’t know /Hard to say 13 5.1
TR S - -
Very / quite helpful (a+b)
J]Eﬁlj IR L R R 82.0 80.1
Not quite / not helpful at all (d+e) 65 74
eI RN SE S e | |
The protection of IP rights could help the overall development of HK’'s economy
(PGS e AR (R PRl W 12 F | RN
(a) Very helpful
J,Eﬁg ghia 20.8 242
(b) Quite helpful
B 51.7 44.0
(c) Average
i 10.3 13.1
(d) Not quite helpful
o 10.2 10.5
AT
(e) Not helpful at all
(f) Don’t know /Hard to say
T U 3.6 6.9
Very / quite helpful (a+b)
J]zﬁuj FIRIED LR R 72.5 68.2
Not quite / not helpful at all (d+e) 135 17

A S S

Sample

1214 1 231
Bt

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.

FE TR I o IEOT 153 ERRAIRS R 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, those ?J R iAo 3555 30 Bl (10.5%)
aged below 30 (10.5%) tended more to 5; k4 EJHF F T T (R R i A S s
consider that the protection of IP rights was 7+ B AR ﬁfﬂjjnq Kk T
not quite helpful / not helpful at all to the £ (3 32)

overall development of Hong Kong’s h3- i

economy. (Table 32)

Table 32: Whether considered the protection of IP rights could help the development of local creative

industries — bivariate analysis
%32 iul? e b (R A M RLE A P AIE R SR lE B — SRS

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
T F g FHL HEZ T (it ~ 55 F[
Primary Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female TSR Sec *Eﬁﬁ‘f T R < - >
bl E <30 30-49 =50 Ij~ i I ! 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) () (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Very helpful / quite

helpful
. —_ 832 826 849 813 839 819 828 843 831 829 843 813 789
ZJ[EEF{I EIRITD | RE

Average
41%];‘-‘
Not quite helpful / not
helpful at all

¥ 59 74 105 54 55 52 70 71 6.6 6.7 6.4 7.3 6.3
G

EIRED

109 100 46 133 106 129 102 86 103 104 93 113 148

?Qple 578 622 285 535 379 232 699 268 662 537 764 300 128
o<
X 1.291 22.339* 3.394 0.010 4.399

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -46 - December 2004
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When analyzed by demographics, those
females (78.6%) and the lower the
education level of the people, the more
they tended to consider the protection of IP
rights was very helpful / quite helpful to the
overall development of Hong Kong's
economy. On the other hand, those with
monthly personal income below $20,000
(about 14% - 16%) tended more to
consider “not quite helpful / not helpful at
all”.  (Table 33)

PITTRIERRIIAT S50 15 (78.6%) W55
PR TR el PR (R
S (R IS i s E D
B gD e Bt W 2 = 2 % $20,000
FITY (% 14% - 16%) o - iy P
TR K VR - (4 33)

Table 33: Whether considered the protection of IP rights could help the overall development of HK’s

economy — bivariate analysis

.33 ¢ L BB MEHELE I IRERE WY RI2 — SRS

Monthly Personal
Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
{E271] £ o S et e (AN O R P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female TE2E Sec k{éjlﬁ\} T OERE < - >
Bl ¥ <30 30-49 =50 I = e A4 ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) () (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very helpful / quite
helpful
s g _ 717 786 717 752 780 784 759 705 740 767 762 723 750
?Eﬁl’sjﬁjj / H(FJEJ
/jv%;ge 120 95 94 109 113 125 85 151 110 103 94 113 181
Not quite helpful / not
helpful at all
e .~y 163 120 189 138 107 91 156 143 150 131 144 164 69
B R =R
FIRED
;__fmp'e 560 602 286 521 363 232 686 251 634 536 756 292 116
X2 7.512* 8.977 14.987* 1.211 13.078*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. -47 - December 2004
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As in the last year’s survey, people were
asked whether they thought the
Government’s effort in developing a
creative culture and creative industries in
Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people
in creating wealth. About two-thirds
(68.4%) of the people considered it very
helpful / quite helpful and only 12.4%
considered the opposite. (Table 34)

Eraﬁﬂjﬁ&@ B e rL inﬂ\ﬁ £,
ﬂﬂjﬁaﬁﬁﬁt‘\” ’“ba&ﬁp. RS SR
i ¢ %@W@oﬁﬁ/WwE:“d_
(68.4%) ﬁ ALl D BT
12.4% ﬁl@pJéLgl o (% 34)

Table 34: Whether the Government’s effort in developing a creative culture and creative industries in

Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth

% 34 AARASNEHARY [+ RRANEF RIS © AERH

The Government's effort in developlng a creative culture and creative industries in Hong Kong

could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth

PR RV TEE AR (Il S AT o S v B R e E R

2004 2003
(%) (%)
(a) Very helpful
:JEW?J?T% 15.9 20.1
(b) Quite helpful
MEER]ED 52.4 46.6
(c) Average
s 14.7 14.1
(d) Not quite helpful
e 10.3 9.8
AT
(e) Not helpful at all
(f) Don’t know /Hard to say
Very / quite helpful (a+b)
J]Eﬁr ElR{ED / REE R 68.4 66.7
Not qwte / not helpful at all (d+e)
IR Y. 12.4 12.2
N N A N EJ:I 1)
Sample
1214 1231
Bt
Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
ﬁ# FlEs HLFTM' (IR 15T ESREAES 1 2 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, the J‘);F”J‘ 55 SPAY U é”f?\%@B]’[” MEPESET
higher the education level and monthly ﬁ@ﬁgjﬂfjk_ Tt iy Fﬁj?t‘#&ﬁ#gﬁﬁj@
personal income of the people, the more -y (=7 5 ﬁmgﬁj{%xgg ~BlE EW@L'F' g
they tended to consider that the SR SNV SE: :mj e 35)
Government’s effort in developing a

creative culture and creative industries in

Hong Kong was not quite helpful / not

helpful at all to the Hong Kong people in

creating wealth. (Table 35)

Table 35: Whether the Government’s effort in developing a creative culture and creative industries in

Hong Kong could help Hong Kong people in creating wealth — bivariate analysis

3. 35 : RLAREPRHERAII [ SR AITE KTV E W * ALERH — SR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
1ESi]l i 1 Y i [ * & P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female ] *p‘f Sec ‘\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELE < - >
$l + <30 30-49 =50 I'j~ i TR s 4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) () (k) (%) (%) (%) (o) (%) (%) (%)

Very helpful / quite
helpful

JEFIE =) 1 e 731 702 738 706 715 650 749 691 696 740 722 697 712

ﬁ;ﬁge 153 155 111 159 182 252 141 106 155 154 169 146 96
Not quite helpful / not

%e'p;j‘%aff”/ gz M6 12 151 135 103 97 111 204 149 106 109 156 192
FIRED

%gp'e 554 605 279 510 369 226 668 265 639 520 734 294 125
X 1.921 8.579 36.377* 4.854 11.813*

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
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Regarding whether it was necessary for
the Government to put more resources in
developing creative culture and creative
industries in the current situation, 85.5% of
the people considered it definitely / quite
necessary for the Government to put more
resources in the current situation. Only
11.6% of them considered the opposite
and the remaining 2.9% declared “don’t
know / hard to say”.

For this year’s survey findings, relatively
higher proportion of people considered
“quite necessary” as compared to last year.
(Table 36)

R s R g (S Tﬁ E=Al
B gl - 7 85.5% i
EL ri%'ﬁ’é“?g—’lfﬁ f%:f / &FI’EW?@“W%
m«d@og,gll,\lg 1160): #ﬁ*ﬁl@ LE[’ H
£ 2.9% HlIEA A /S -

i Jﬁiﬂ‘[n\?ﬁiﬁgj R M

PEIEY S D TR e (3 36)

Table 36: Whether it is necessary for the Government to put more resources in developing creative

culture and creative industries in the current situation

% 36 - PO EA T HEEEE SNFn SR TP AR E R
2004 2003
(%) (%)
a) Definitely necessar
( );Eﬁf.ﬁggg Y 24.2 27.3
(b) Quige necessary 612 496
i) | |
(c) Not quite necessary
W 101 10.2
d) Not necessary at all
( )/JE?T iy 15 2.7
(e) Don’t know /Hard to say
Definitely / quite necessary (a+b)
Not 'quite / not necessary at all (c+d) 116 13.0
W 2R - -
Sample
. 1 214 1 231
Bt
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
FE*E CERER FTJ (o AR 107 ESfAEs 1 ¢ 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, those ”‘FJ PR AT FEFLPIE (15.4%) WfliE
males (15.4%) and those with secondary %E@Fw; (74 13% - 14%) iy 4 % E| jjfE,l
education level or above (about 13% - P fz;r;]t PRI AL [~ 5

14%) tended more to consider that the Ik ;A
, gk SR W S Allg B A PR 7174\
Government’s effort to put more resources =
P SHESE! rUF o (37)

in developing creative culture and creative
industries in the current situation was not
quite helpful / not helpful at all in creating
wealth for Hong Kong people. (Table 37)

Table 37: Whether it is necessary for the Government to put more resources in developing creative

culture and creative industries in the current situation — bivariate analysis

3. 37 : PYEEA T HIEBHERR 2RNE BRI (" QIRE F - SHCE AT

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
TEHI F &G PR HipTE T flat ~ & |y
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female 'J‘%ﬂ»ﬁ‘} Sec ‘\Ejlﬁ\/ T ZELE < - >
Pl + <30 30-49 =50 I R ! L4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Definitely / quite
necessary 846 913 849 893 886 935 873 856 864 901 885 878 841
PRI | T
Not quite / not

necessary at all
W %:}/JEE 154 87 151 107 114 65 127 144 136 99 115 122 159

F‘g—j;

?Qple 571 608 285 525 368 231 683 263 654 525 750 296 126
=
X 12.533** 3.584 8.531* 3.79 1.968

* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
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Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department and its

1

24

promotional activities

SRR MR W IR RO
241 Awareness of the IPD and its duties

SR 0 (R

In response to the question “which
government department is responsible for
promoting the protection of IP rights in
Hong Kong”, only 13.5% of the people
could spontaneously recall the Intellectual
Property Department (IPD). Maijority
(70.7%) of the people declared “don’t
know” and the remaining 15.8%
misunderstood that there were some other
government departments responsible for it.

When compared to the last year’s findings,
relatively higher proportion of people was
able to recall the IPD. However, the
proportion of people who gave a wrong
answer was also higher. (Table 38)

S TP RCERERIA E R
A E IR > [ UE) 13.5% ot
AT R U TR LA
EAE o NEIT (70.7%) A A TR
PP ™ 15.8%:A | FLAEH (Al 7 % AR AL
P PRI -

I QORI FIE e
1 e LA - ) - i
R LR ALy - (3 38)
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Table 38: Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department (Spontaneous mention)
2 38 : AEHEBHEVREA (LA [EF)

Percent (%)

R
Intellectual Property Department / IPD 13.5
HIGHE: A '
Customs and Excise Department 125
IR &‘I‘J .
Le|sure Cultural Services Department 0.6
HUO D [ E :
Hong Kong Trade Development Council 0.5
T pA AR '
éommerce, Industry & Technology Bureau 05
Rl :
ICAC
s 0.5
Consumer Council 03
?F‘ﬁ?ﬁ%‘ E‘lﬁﬁ )
'EI ?%F T : 0.3
ecreatlon & Sports Department 0.2
ey .
Informatlon & Technology Department 0.2
YR :
Hong Kong Police 0.1
FiEE .
Television & Entertainment Licensing Authority 0.1
Wy '
Don't know
A 70.7
Sample 1214
Bt
2004 2003
(%) (%)
Intellectual Property Department / IPD
S A 13.5 10.5
Other wrong answers
H iy lﬂﬁv 15.8 9.5
Don't know
P 70.7 80.0
TR
Sample
. 1214 1231
Bk

Note Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
SRR - WIREY 103 EAATES S0 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that those females (91.3%),
those non-working people (93.6%), those
with  monthly personal income below
$20,000 (about 87% - 89%), the older the

age and the lower the education level of

the people, the more they tended to not
aware that the IPD is responsible for
promoting the protection of IP rights in
Hong Kong. (Table 39)

PIFTRIRYR 7 > SEEHY 1% (91.3%) -
T (93.6%) - fld * F| * 7 $20,000 1) (59
87% - 89%) ~ £ fel 1 F A A B (10 +
4 ?Jﬁﬁ' PTG A L 1 'iﬂ%
B LRI O ﬁhaf :
(# 39)

ZFErt

Table 39: Awareness of the Intellectual Property Department — bivariate analysis

* 39 : BHEIFE P

n,“i[l SRS

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
T = gy S MR T flat ~ = P
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female | ZEH Sec iﬁjlﬁf T EYS < - >
B3 E2 <30 30-49 >50 )l Ppe o A ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Aware 186 87 204 132 86 46 116 259 194 64 106 129 318
L
Not aware 814 913 796 868 914 954 884 741 806 936 894 871 682
AR
Sample
. 580 633 289 539 385 237 707 270 665 550 777 302 129
Bt
X2 25.667** 19.967** 54.059** 43.805** 43.024*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
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After prompting people that the IPD is the
department responsible for promoting the
protection of IP rights, they were asked to
name the duties of the IPD. More than
one-fifth (23.8%) of the people were aware

that the IPD was responsible for
‘promoting awareness on [P rights
protection”, followed by “registration of

trademarks” (8.1%) and
patents” (6.6%).
name the duties,

“registration of
Among those who could
relatively more people

misunderstood that the IPD was
responsible for “combating piracy and
counterfeiting” (23.9%). However, still

half (50.1%) of them did not know the
duties of the IPD.

When compared to previous surveys, it
was observed that relatively higher
proportion of the people was able to name
the duties of the IPD. (Table 40)

E%‘#ﬁ%%%ﬁ%@%ﬂ%%@%ﬁw
e ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%@%ﬁi

[ [ R o Ejijnjj V- (23.8%) [v
LR 0 1 e
w%@@yf“i_m@iP (8.1%) »
R (8.6%) @ At iﬂjk4
1o A F e 2~ A Eﬂl tu:cp%
KN ﬂ’iﬁ*‘f’?/ﬁﬁ% Vil (23.9%) - wm
IJE 4 g (50. 1%) [ R T AT G
E“/’_' I‘Eﬁ UETE o

%ﬂ%@}f‘:pﬁﬁ AEES EJE%“FE‘%T?JﬁﬁFJEWEQ

e I A (ORI - (2 40)
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Table 40: Awareness of the duties of the IPD (Spontaneous mention)
# 40 : FHE Y T (BRRIPVRA (TR T [B)

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
() () (B) (R  (B) (N)

Correct

Promote awareness on IP rights protection

Ei’@ / %% (W 23.8 203 10.8 9.5 11.7 6.8
Registration of trademarks

R 8.1 4.4 5.0 4.5 28 3.9

Registration of patents

B AR 6.6 3.8 14 2.7 3.0 2.0
Public education on the impact of intellectual property /

public education 3.8 3.1 1.4 0.7 0.6 04
S B0 S NP

Cooperate with Customs

AR f/\[ [ 1.8 20 - - - -
Registration of designs

9 B 2 0.7 1.6 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.1

Government’s intellectual property legal advisor
[ERDH O M LR BT
Encourage creativity 0.1 i ) ) ) )
SR '
Incorrect
I
Combat piracy and counterfeiting
FEBRAS | Fi'1”% - 23.9 15.3 5.3 3.9 6.3 4.9
Receivmg complaints and reports of piracy 35 44 ) i i )
}% A7 g\/ﬁb[F Lﬁlp erfg';?ﬂy%% . .
Investigate into infringing activities

[ lgi@i iFU 2.8 2.7 5.0 3.9 3.5 3.9

Enact Iegislation

0.3 0.4 0.5 - - -

2.1 1.4 1.1 3.8 3.1 1.6

Don’t know

. 50.1 62.3 68.9 70.8 66.6 74.6
T
Sample 1214 1231 1004 1018 1007 1009
Bt

Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

FE OB H R A R T ARAI A 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was J“EJ YR T R N = E T
observed that those with monthly personal $20 000 Fﬁ/l | - (50 8%) ~ = ;Eiﬁﬁ}fb?’fﬁj

income of $20,000 or above (50.8%), the Ut TiE R MR F_ = 571 51
younger the age and the higher the %E?J }EEJ;V[EI . (R ij ﬂ AP
education level of the people, they more

they tended to aware of the duties of the

IPD. (Table 41)

Table 41: Awareness of the duties of the IPD — bivariate analysis
2 41 SR rﬁﬁ[ﬂ'ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁl - USRI

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment Working Status Income
[ = & 7R i T3 [ & P
Primary Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female J»??ﬁ‘/ Sec ’k;éj ﬁ‘} T ZERE < - >
1 k3 <30 30-49 =50 Ij~ i E k4 ~4 $10,000 $19,999 $20,000

(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) ) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
352 319 426 328 277 151 320 541 340 329 324 291 508

Aware

A1

Not aware (including
incorrect answers)
TR (T
EREY

Sample

B

X2 1.445 16.537* 88.009** 0.171 20.117*
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01

648 681 574 672 723 849 680 459 660 671 676 709 492

580 633 289 539 386 238 707 270 664 550 777 302 128
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24.2 Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities

BN LS i F F B [E*JFI SES

People were asked whether they had ‘E}'F&Fﬁ filﬁp‘ - =] WE AT F 5]
encountered any IPD’s advertising or YRR M = (I AR ﬂ?g [59#[’(#@“
promotloqal activities  from  different ) o F{IHI F| 51.4% [i9 o Hor g )
channels in the past 12 months. 51.4% of St IK/’{E"I MFVEL > B R pLY B
the people claimed they had encountered © 95)/7;4 7;,% F‘% g, (7.3%) f]ﬁ
the advertising or promotional messages 4° o '[[Jﬂ“?‘ ! ‘0[ Fpii o) « It
on TV, followed by radio (9.9%) and print [']” T8 = 530/~ (37.5%) [ > 4 F f
ad / promotional materials (7.3%). 1< Fi /G /5B AR S
However, more than one-third (37.5%) of EJ’?[F[ﬁ‘/{E‘I lﬁli ,;1*1 o (% 42)

the people claimed they had never seen /

heard / encountered any IPD’s advertising

or promotional activities. (Table 42)

N

il

Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 58 - December 2004
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Table 42: Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities (Spontaneous mention

42 : FEHEARHIVE £ i EIREPVRA (R E A

Percent (%)
Figk
v
i 51.4
- "Don't use pirated software today, not even once"
(am| {;Jﬂ”?ﬁjk SIS *»%’[{]}J N 6.1
- "Let's be imaginative, creative; let's protect IP rights (McMug)"
CRliege ~ Al PP EARE (%)) 0.9
- "Making Intellectual Property Your Business - Wealth Creation Series"
I A e EL R 'ﬁ'FTJ ER eSS 0.7
- "No Fakes General"
(5SRO 06
- Popular singers promoting the protection of IP Rights
P B S, TP AR 0.2
- "Piracy ruins your future. Say no to copyright pirates"
(222 B R - - 220 0.1
- “Hong Kong - The Real Experlence — ATV (Documentary)
v - (CEVH@EH) 0.1
- Literary & Artistic Creation (Basic Law)
VB (L4 ) 0.1
- Financial Report
Ay pssssrd 0.1
- TV, but cannot recall which ad / program
P pLE fﬁ'%\r?t"flwﬁ[ﬁ'%f, |y 42.6
Radio
ff%lf," 9.9
- "World IP Day"
CIH P AL T) 0.2
- "Keep away from Downloading Pirated MP3 and Pirated Music Recording”
CRESSEN > =20 FEY MP3) 0.2
- Promo on the “Hong Kong — The Real Experlence Roadshow & Seminar
(FEVH@FH) i 'Eﬂ“ i A e M e 0.2
Radlo but cannot recall which ad / program
F“r P |% 2 fEIL j“' ! PBBIH?J ?E' 9.3
Seminars
’FP%]‘ 'ﬁ 1.1
- “Hong Kong - The Real Experience”
(6T @) BAHS i 0.2
- Seminars, but cannot recall which one
PRI L PP 0.9
Exhibitions
"W 1.0
- Exhibitions, but cannot recall which one
HETRLE] - [ Efﬁ'“'lﬂ’ﬁ (T 1.0
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Table 42: Awareness of the IPD’s advertising and promotional activities (con’t

# 42 : EEEHE R HLJ,EI 3 rjyi"l IE?HEF}JE' Jnmjul'-I (#8)

Percent (%)
Fioke
Print ad / promotional materials
FITIsE s | e 7.3
- Booklet “Intellectual Property in Hong Kong”
B i S R 1.1
- “No Fakes Pledge Merchants Name List 2004”
- "No Fakes" Pledge labels in shops
F??Jt'lﬁﬁéj VIJ%'?}ET#:*F?[ Pyt E 0.5
- Newspaper / magazine, but cannot recall which article / ad
k| FEESLE] I’EEFE"J'PBBI'IE'%B%‘% T 52
Other activities
H iy 1.0
- Ads before movie trailer
OB BT 04 0.3
- Secondary school visit
TN B 0.2
- | Pledge - Infernal Affairs Il — Movie Act|V|ty
/97’3‘@‘[ - (R T~ F“fﬁ EFWF|§}1> 0.2
- Secondary school visit
Hl vzt 0.2
- IPD Website
A AT 0.2
- Leaflets from school
BV 0 TR 0.1
None
VEETI SESE ( HE 37.5
Do not remember
Fe 5.1
Sample 1214
Bt
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁ%t : Elﬁ?“%ﬁiﬁéﬁ?{ﬁ‘ HH 28— [ F&,f;t’ ’ Fl;’} E““%F&'ﬂfﬁ?%’ﬁ*ﬁ? 100% -
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
v
ot 51.4 55.0 65.5 61.2 50.4
Radio 99 100 326 264 206
P
Sample
. 1214 1231 1 006 1018 1007
B
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.
ﬁé_t : plﬁ?’@ﬁéﬁﬁﬁ’?ﬁi{'ﬁ 2 f[E'FATi’ ) F[j}%ﬁﬁiﬂlﬁ%ﬁiﬁ? 100% -
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 60 - December 2004
BRI il 2004 & 12 1|



Annual Survey on Public Awareness of Protection of Intellectual Property Rights — 2004

fit [l RS S MG — 2004
2.4.3 Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising the

awareness of Hong Kong citizens on protecting IP rights

S wllmwﬂ%ﬂﬁw1w$%w%@@@$wEﬁ@@

Quite consistent to previous surveys, close
to three-fifths (59.8%) of the people

PR = (59.8%) iUt ?Jﬂiﬁ}?
HIGH

B AR P i ;Ih:ﬁﬁﬂ‘l}“ﬁﬂ SHEE

considered the promotional activities held % w3 %;JEF EFs | g(F[ RNl 35 6%
by the IPD were very / quite effective in 2 A %r I Yy B 10 H g
raising the awareness of Hong Kong [ | s e
ISing . ong: RONG 4 o, %a Fj;[m / .;Ligzj S|
citizens on protecting IP rights. While B 7 Y
35.6% considered quite / very ineffective E‘J%@"‘:ﬂ%‘ Fe e (3 43)
and the remaining 4.6% claimed “don’t
know / hard to say”. (Table 43)
Table 43: Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising
the awareness of Hong Kong
% AT S A
2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
(a) Very effective
ijl?f'?fﬁ 59 8.6 4.9 5.3 4.8 4.8
(b) E*fCF'Ve/Q“'te effective 538 475 532 544 529 525
EJEJTT
(c) Quite ineffective
J\?Jﬁ 314 31.8 34.3 32.0 325 27.3
(d) Very ineffective
%’??Q?Jﬁ‘ 4.3 6.2 3.7 4.7 4.3 6.3
(e) Don’t know /Hard to say
PR | U 4.6 59 3.8 3.6 5.5 9.1
Very / quite effective (a+b)
Quite / very ineffective (c+d)
T*éjﬁ/ %.;gigﬂgjﬁ 35.6 38.0 38.0 36.7 36.8 33.6
Sample 1214 1231 1005 1013 996 1 004
(X
Note: Percentages may not add to 100 due to rounding of figures.
I?f S ﬁ%@rﬁa o (IR 153 AR 1 29 100% -
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When analyzed by demographics, it was
observed that the lower the education level
of the people, the more they tended to
consider that the promotional activities
held by the IPD were very / quite effective
in raising the awareness of Hong Kong
citizen on protecting IP rights. (Table 44)

ST BRI D5

AT

ﬂ’Eﬁ@Pﬂ%Hw%eeewﬁ@f
SHL .w1w# RN I

~

Eéﬁ'yo (% 44)

Table 44: Effectiveness of the promotional activities held by the IPD in raising

the awareness of Hong Kong — bivariate analysis

3 44 : AEHE AR PO NE VSR R AP RGBT PR - SRR

Monthly Personal

Sex Age Education Attainment  Working Status Income
] ¥ i S HER T flat * = s
Primary v Tertiary Non
or below orabove Working working $10,000
Male  Female a5 "’ﬁﬁ\/ Sec {Ejﬁ} T ER < - >
b + <30 30-49 >50 s I A A< $10,000 $19,999 $20,000
(%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Very effective / quite
effective 643 610 588 623 662 704 632 550 617 638 601 676 661
r{ E|3% | MgTE 3%
ineffective / Very
|neffect|ve
7 g 357 390 412 377 338 296 368 450 383 362 399 324 339
:;;ple 563 505 284 520 355 213 685 260 643 516 740 200 121
SR
X 1.338 3.731 12.099** 0.498 5.640
* p<0.05; ** p<0.01
Mercado Solutions Associates Ltd. - 62 - December 2004
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Finally, people were asked to give

suggestions on the most effective way(s) to
gather information from the IPD. Quite
consistent with the previous surveys, still
most of the people thought of TV was the
most effective way to gather information
from the IPD (80.3%), followed by radio
(30.2%) and newspaper / magazine
(23.3%). Other ways mentioned including
“school” (11.9%), “Internet website” (8.2%)
and “poster and other promotional items”
(8.0%) etc.(Table 45)

i o 15@1@& UﬁE Pepp I AR
R i@ - == ) ,TILFE,JE&FP FFHURL 5 [
'H{E ﬁt/ k_{ QJ’E'II '-f}lji_ﬁE j;;aﬁj wj}%
Llﬂp%;ﬁ:@ i E (80. 3%) » H hi '-fF[
(30.2%) b%%ﬁ | ¥ (23.3%) ° pjﬂ [9E EJ
T@zjﬁbﬂjﬁﬁﬁ E[J}‘F' rgg?f:f’kj 11.9%) Ef—f g
= Al s (8:2%) A r?ﬁl’ﬂvﬂ e
(8.0%) ¥ - (% 45)
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Table 45: The most effective way(s) to gather information from the IPD (Spontaneous mention)
2. 45 1 B R ITBR MRS (2 (ER)

2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999
) (B)  (B) (B (B) (%)

i 803 720 715 646 616 655
%a‘;i? 302 199 159 143 127 133
g;%fp/ap;é%agazme 233 194 185 219 210 300
;2;0' 119 148 51 45 33 28
'”t‘fjjf:ft ﬁeb%tg 82 72 62 56 45 43
ig;ggfg;ﬁ%%“ﬁiona' tems 80 97 47 48 41 57
w%/ /Bu;: [ajve:tﬁlement 44 39

f[%;%fgﬁ?wﬁ 32 25 10 15 12 10
Moggﬂs/te:}rs or singers 13 15

L B 0

Email / website advertisement
Cinema / movie 13 02
Bk | Y | |
Append to genuine goods 11 0.1
I TS it ' -
Seminars / open forums 10 03
o ' -
Immigration control points
AT

Workplace
— I,Ei—% Ap 01 01

Home visits

S5 0.1

Direct mail

i A 0.1

Computer Expo 05
R /

elephone hotline 03

ol -1 ﬂ:l"lﬁk ’

Eommunlty activities 0.1

T‘i‘EHF[‘EI*J '

Don't know /Hard to say

TR |

1.3 1.1

0.2

6.1 13.1 16.8 19.1 25.1 19.8

Sample
Bt
Note: The sum of % may not add up to 100 as respondents could give multiple answers.

7 IR RS AR 13 R A 100% |

1214 1231 1003 1016 1002 1009
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Appendix 1: Enumeration result

e

CATEGORY CLASSIFICATION NUMBER
2R Al il el
Successful cases  Successful enumerated
HIFEE S 1214
(1 214)
Unsuccessful cases Mid-way termination 29
PRV H &4
(795) No answer
P 189
o A
Busy line 15
B IR A R T !
Selected person not at home 89
e IR B
Answer machine
. 28
i FIFIF I Fl
Spontaneous refusal 164
G EUE i
Refusal 273
aklil IF ReEiauaEe Iliil
Language problem
8
uF| P [Igfr'@;‘:
Invalid cases No response after dialing 5 464
ZRE R R SR R %ﬁ? BilD
(6719) Non-residential number
et R 876
/EE‘ BRI
Fax number 342
R
No qualified respondent
J"‘ /\ O
1 E| T
Clalmed wrong number 37
S B R R
Overall '
e 8728
gt
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Appendix 2: Sample & population distribution
i S S B

Sample Population
B2 M

F R HI No. of persons No. of persons

Profile s (%) ~Hr (%)

Male

P
15-19 74 6.1 225 000 3.9
20-24 71 5.8 222 600 3.9
25-29 39 3.2 229 400 4.0
30-34 47 3.9 250 900 4.4
35-39 68 5.6 286 400 5.0
40 - 44 96 7.9 336 600 5.9
45 -49 30 2.5 297 500 5.2
50 -54 38 3.1 240 600 4.2
55 -59 44 3.6 163 600 2.8
60 — 64 26 2.1 124 500 2.2
65-70 22 1.8 127 700 2.2
70+ 40 3.3 241 600 4.2

Subtotal

| = 595 49.0 2746 200 47.8

Female

a5
15-19 56 4.6 212 800 3.7
20-24 85 7.0 218 300 3.8
25-29 49 4.0 260 600 4.5
30-34 60 4.9 336 900 5.9
35-39 93 7.7 364 200 6.3
40 - 44 83 6.8 370 400 6.4
45 — 49 51 4.2 307 500 54
50 -54 58 4.8 237 800 4.1
55 -59 12 1.0 152 200 2.6
60 — 64 14 1.2 108 200 1.9
65-70 26 2.1 122 300 2.1
70+ 32 2.6 306 600 5.3

Subtotal

| = 619 51.0 2 997 800 52.2

Total

A 1214 100.0 5744 200 100.0
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